

THE SALVATION ARMY USA Western Territory Adult Rehabilitation Centers Command 180 East Ocean Boulevard, 3'd Floor Long Beach, CA 90802-4709 WILLIAM BOOTH Founder

ANDRE COX General

JAMES KNAGGS Territorial Commander

DOUGLAS TOLLERUD ARC Commander

October 18, 2016

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Site Status Report **Third Quarter 2016** The Salvation Army Oakland ARC 601 Webster Street, Oakland, CA Fuel Leak Case No. R00003084, Geotracker Global ID T10000003428

RECEIVED

"I declare under penalty of perjury that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."

By Alameda County Environmental Health 10:36 am, Oct 20, 2016

Submitted by:

Mark Nelson, Major ARC Command General Secretary



Modesto Branch 1117 Lone Palm Avenue Suite 201B Modesto, California 95351 (209) 579-2221

October 17, 2016

Mr. Keith Nowell, PG, CHG Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Environmental Health Services, Environmental Protection 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Site Status Report Third Quarter 2016 The Salvation Army Oakland ARC 601 Webster Street, Oakland, California, Fuel Leak Case No. R00003084, Geotracker Global ID T10000003428

Dear Mr. Nowell,

ATC Group Services LLC (ATC) has prepared this Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Site Status Report for the Third Quarter of 2016 on behalf of The Salvation Army for their Oakland Adult Rehabilitation Center (ARC) facility located at 601 Webster Street in Oakland, California.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report or our recommendations, please contact us at your convenience.

Sincerely,

ATC Group Services LLC

Genelle Martin Staff Scientist email: genelle.martin@atcassociates.com

Gabe Stivala, P.G. Senior Geologist email: <u>gabe.stivala@atcassociates.com</u>

Michael D. Sonke Project Manager email: <u>mike.sonke@atcassociates.com</u>





<u>Upload list</u>

ACEH FTP website Geotracker website https://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/lop.htm http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov

Email distribution list

Title

<u>Name</u> Major Mark Nelson Ms. Molly Fagan Ms. Jeanie Brown Captain Tim Rockey

General Secretary Property Project Manager Property Project Facilitator Administrator – Oakland

<u>email</u>

mark.nelson@usw.salvationarmy.org molly.fagan@usw.salvationarmy.org jeanie.brown@usw.salvationarmy.org timothy.rockey@usw.salvationarmy.org



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRO	DDUCTION
1.1.	Site Description 1
1.2.	Site History 1
1.3.	Geology and Hydrogeology
1.4.	Sensitive Receptors 4
1.5.	Characterization Status
1.6.	Remediation Status
2.0 SITE F	PERFORMANCE SUMMARY - THIRD QUARTER 2016
2.1.	Completed Activities - Third Quarter 20165
3.0 QUAI	RTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES & RESULTS
3.1.	Summary of Previous Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities
3.2.	Summary of Current Monitoring and Sampling Activities – Third Quarter 2016
4.0 CON0	CLUSIONS
5.0 RECO	MMENDATIONS 10
6.0 PLAN	NED ACTIVITIES - FOURTH QUARTER 2016 10
6.1.	Complete Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling, and Reporting
6.2.	Complete SRS Follow-up 10
6.3.	Implement Soil Gas Intrusion Study (SGIS)10
7.0 LIMIT	ATIONS



TABLES

- Table 1
 Summary of Current Groundwater Gauging and Laboratory Analytical Data
- Table 2
 Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
- Table 3Summary of Groundwater Gradient Calculations

FIGURES

- Figure 1 Site Location Map
- Figure 2 Site Plan
- Figure 3 Groundwater Contour Map August 16, 2016
- Figure 4 TPHg in Groundwater August 16, 2016
- Figure 5 TPHd in Groundwater- August 16, 2016
- Figure 6 Benzene in Groundwater August 16, 2016
- Figure 7 Ethylbenzene in Groundwater August 16, 2016
- Figure 8 MTBE in Groundwater August 16, 2016

APPENDICES

- Appendix A Groundwater Sampling Log August 16, 2016
- Appendix B Laboratory Analytical Data Report and Chain of Custody Document 2016Q3
- Appendix C Laboratory Analytical Data Report and Chain of Custody Document Elevator Shaft Water Sample



1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1. Site Description

The site is The Salvation Army's (TSA) Adult Rehabilitation Center (ARC) (site) located at 601 Webster Street in Oakland, California, as shown on **Figure 1**. The site occupies the entire city block between Webster and Franklin Streets; and between Sixth and Seventh Streets. The northeast portion of the site includes the truck enclosure area. This area is where the former underground storage tank (UST) system was located. Fencing or walls enclose the truck enclosure area, which is used for loading/unloading trucks and for overnight truck parking/security. **Figure 2**, Site Plan illustrates the pertinent site features and the surrounding area.

1.2. Site History

According to TSA, the site was purchased by TSA in April of 1920.

In early 2010, TSA made the decision to discontinue onsite fueling of their fleet of commercial trucks and remove the USTs and dispenser equipment from the site. Between November 22, and 23, 2010, a 10,000-gallon UST containing diesel, an 8,000-gallon UST containing gasoline, and the associated fuel dispensers and piping were removed by Terry Hamilton, a California licensed general engineering contractor (CA License 339108). The two USTs were triple rinsed and dry ice was added to render the USTs inert. The USTs were then tested and certified non-hazardous by a Certified Marine Chemist, loaded onto a flatbed truck, and transported to Stanislaus County for use as non-potable water tanks in a fire-suppression system. The USTs appeared to be in good condition, with no visible holes or signs of leakage, however laboratory analysis of soil samples collected from the base of the UST pit indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) related to gasoline were present. Diesel was not detected in any of the soil samples. This work was described in the report produced by Terry Hamilton named *Underground Storage Tank, Removal Report, Jobsite Address: The Salvation Army, 601 Webster Street, Oakland, CA 94607*, dated August 8, 2011.

In early 2011, TSA retained ATC Associates (now ATC Group Services LLC) to investigate and assist in fulfilling obligations that may have resulted from the uninvestigated release.

After a discussion with the Oakland City Fire Department (OFD), ATC developed a *Subsurface Investigation Workplan, Salvation Army, 601 Webster Street, Oakland, California,* dated March 18, 2011. This was a limited-scope workplan designed to derive preliminary information regarding the relative magnitude and distribution of the release to assist OFD in determining if the case could be closed or should be forwarded to the Local Oversight Program (LOP) Agency of Alameda County. The LOP Agency in Alameda County is Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) which is part of the Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency. The workplan included advancing five Geoprobe[®] direct-push borings to first encountered groundwater, estimated to be at approximately 16 to 25 feet below ground surface (bgs). Two of the borings were proposed for



placement in the truck enclosure area, two in Franklin Street west of the truck enclosure area, and one within 6th street south of the ARC building.

In September 2011, the environmental case oversight authority was transferred from OFD to ACEH.

In correspondence dated May 2012 and November 2012, ACEH requested changes to the March 18, 2011 workplan originally submitted to the OFD. Cardno ATC responded by producing the *Subsurface Investigation Workplan Revised* dated March 1, 2013. In a letter dated May 31, 2013, ACEH approved the workplan with an additional directive to develop a site conceptual model.

On July 29 and July 30, 2013, Cardno ATC advanced seven direct-push soil borings at the site. Borings SB1 through SB7 were proposed to be advanced to groundwater but due to soil conditions, refusal was met prior to reaching groundwater in most of the borings. Despite the difficulties, sixteen soil samples and six groundwater samples were collected and analyzed at an environmental laboratory. The results of laboratory analyses revealed PHCs contamination within the truck enclosure area surrounding the former UST Pit. Cardno ATC reported on this work in the *Site Conceptual Model with Data Gap Identification, and Preliminary Subsurface Investigation Report, The Salvation Army, 601 Webster Street, Oakland, California, Fuel Leak Case No. R00003084, dated January 13, 2014.*

On July 2, 2014, ACEH arranged a meeting to discuss the site at their offices in Oakland. This meeting was attended by Keith Nowell and Dilan Roe of ACEH, Kaye Patterson and Major Jack Phillips of Salvation Army, and Todd Hafner and Mike Sonke of Cardno ATC. In a follow up email the same date, ACEH directed the development of a workplan that addressed laboratory analysis continuity, lateral and vertical delineation of soil and groundwater contamination, gas intrusion to indoor air, and a sensitive receptor survey. Additionally, ACEH requested a Feasibility Study/ Corrective Action Plan (FS/CAP) submitted by the end of the year, if warranted by the field investigation. In response, Cardno ATC produced and submitted a *Workplan for Continued Subsurface Investigation, The Salvation Army, Adult Rehabilitation Center, 601 Webster Street, Oakland, California*, dated August 14, 2014. This workplan proposed advancing twelve to sixteen membrane interface probe (MIP) borings to screen the soil and water for the presence of contamination followed by the advancement of eight to ten Hollow Stem Auger (HSA) borings and installation of four monitoring wells to confirm the released PHCs concentrations in soil and groundwater.

ACEH responded in correspondence dated December 24, 2014. ACEH evaluated the existing data and the results projected to be derived from implantation of the workplan and determined that the site did not meet several of the criteria for the State of California Water Resources Control Board's (Water Board) Low Threat Closure Policy (LTCP) including the Conceptual Site Model (CSM) portion of the General Criteria section. ACEH indicated that LTCP data gaps couldn't be filled with MIP data. ACEH directed the advancement of additional borings to fill the LTCP data gaps particularly targeting the 0- to 5-foot and 5- to 10-foot zones. ACEH's opinion was that it was premature to collect sub-slab soil gas samples as described in the workplan unless depth to water data indicates the piezometric surface is less than 2 feet below the base of the foundations. ACEH wanted the preliminary data (including laboratory test results, boring logs and well construction details, depth to water data, and cross sections) collected from the soil and



groundwater portion of the investigation for consideration prior to conducting the soil gas portion of the investigation. ACEH stated that if a diesel release had occurred, it did not appear to have been significant and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) could be eliminated from the analysis scope. ACEH directed the placement of three onsite monitoring wells but believed it was premature to identify locations of groundwater monitoring wells in offsite locations.

In February 2015, Cardno ATC responded by reissuing the *Workplan for Continued Subsurface Investigation, The Salvation Army, Adult Rehabilitation Center, 601 Webster Street, Oakland, California,* dated February 24, 2015.

In a letter dated June 1, 2015, ACEH directed the inclusion of several supplemental sampling activities to address data needs under the LTCP. These activities included advancing two additional HSA borings within the footprint of the former UST pit, sampling at additional depths within HSA borings J2, J5, M2, and M5, as well as additional soil sample collection from the interval between ten feet bgs and first encountered groundwater in all borings that showed evidence of contamination. ACEH agreed with the installation of three monitoring wells within the truck enclosure area but wanted Cardno ATC to provide the MIP and HSA data and confer with ACEH prior to installing additional wells. ACEH also believed it was premature to collect soil gas samples until the depth to groundwater (DTW) had been established through the installation and gauging of monitoring wells.

1.3. Geology and Hydrogeology

1.3.1. Regional Geology and Hydrogeology

The City of Oakland is located within the San Francisco Bay Area Physiographic Province and is bounded by the San Francisco Bay to the northwest, west, and southwest and by the Oakland Hills to the east. The landmass on which Oakland is located was formed as a result of an uplift of the Oakland Hills along the Hayward Fault out of the San Francisco Bay basin, which lies to the north and west. The area where Oakland is located is covered with alluvium from the Sierra Nevada mountain range deposited by the San Joaquin and Sacramento River systems, and by local creeks and streams flowing from the Oakland Hills. Sedimentary deposits consisting of non-marine sandstone, conglomerate, and mudstone underlie the alluvium.

1.3.2. Site-Specific Geology and Hydrogeology

Soil from borings SB1, SB2, and SB7 advanced at the site in July 2103 consisted of fill material placed in the former tank pit to a depth of approximately 13 to 15 feet bgs. Silty sand and fine sand were encountered from 15 feet to 25 feet in SB1, and from 13 feet to 20 feet in SB2 and SB7, the maximum depths to which these borings were characterized.

Soil from the borings SB3, SB4, and SB5 consisted of sandy clay or clayey sand to a depth of approximately 5 to 7 feet bgs. Silty sand and fine sand were encountered from depths between 5 to 7 feet and 20 feet, the maximum depths to which the borings were characterized, with the exception of SB3 that had sandy clay from 16 to 18 feet bgs.



Soil from the boring SB6 consisted of silty sand to a depth of approximately 5 feet bgs. Fine sand was encountered from 5 feet to 15 feet bgs, and silty sand was encountered between 15 feet and 20 feet, the maximum depth to which the boring was characterized.

The surface topography in the vicinity of the site slopes gently to moderately from the northeast to the southwest. Without data to the contrary, groundwater flow direction would be predicted to flow parallel the surface topography. However, available data obtained from other nearby leaking underground storage tank (LUST) sites reveals the direction of regional groundwater flow to be quite variable. **Section 3.1 provides** a summary of previous groundwater monitoring and sampling activities.

1.4. Sensitive Receptors

The site lies within the East Bay Plain Sub-basin 2-9.04. In general, groundwater in this basin has been designated beneficial for municipal and domestic water supply, industrial process and service water supply, and agricultural water supply. Despite this designation, according to East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD), the area's water purveyor, ninety percent of all of EBMUD's water is imported from the 577-square mile watershed of the Mokelumne River on the western slope of the Sierra Nevada and travels through miles of pipelines and aqueducts to the east bay. According to EBMUD, all potable drinking water for the City of Oakland is imported from the Mokelumne River watershed.

The nearest surface water body to the site is Oakland Inner Harbor/Oakland Estuary, located approximately 2,000 feet to the south. Lake Merritt lies approximately 3,250 feet to the east-northeast upgradient of the site.

In the fall of 2015, ATC conducted a sensitive well receptor survey. Of the initial 742 candidate wells identified, ATC was able to eliminate all but four wells that might be functioning water extraction wells for beneficial uses and therefore identified as potential sensitive receptors. During a meeting held on May 4, 2016, Mr. Nowell indicated that cathodic protection wells should be included on the list of potential sensitive receptor wells.

1.5. Characterization Status

ATC has conducted three investigative mobilizations advancing 14 MIP borings and 15 conventional hollow stem auger soil borings. Additionally, ATC has installed, developed, and sampled four groundwater monitoring wells at the site.

No soil contamination has been detected below 20 feet bgs. HSA Boring P2 in the northwest corner of the truck enclosure area defines both the adsorbed and dissolved phase PHCs in both vadose and saturated zones. Otherwise, the extent of dissolved phase and vapor phase PHCs remains largely undefined.

ATC anticipates assessing PHCs in soil vapor onsite underneath the ARC Building in the fourth quarter of 2016.



1.6. Remediation Status

The path to closure of the site involves the exploration of the parameters set forth in the LTCP. The exploration of the LTCP parameters is largely incomplete at this site. Consequently, the establishment or exclusion of the need for active remediation has not yet been determined for this site.

2.0 SITE PERFORMANCE SUMMARY - THIRD QUARTER 2016

2.1. Completed Activities - Third Quarter 2016

1. ATC prepared and submitted *Q1&Q2 GWMR*, dated April 26, 2016 that included a description and summary of the initial quarter groundwater monitoring and sampling event that occurred on October 23, 2015.

2. ATC performed quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling on August 16, 2016 and submitted them for laboratory analysis.

3. During the third quarter 2016 sampling on August 16, 2016, ATC detected 2.04 inches/0.17 feet of non-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) in MW3. Consequently, in accordance with Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Chapter 16, Section 2655. On September 8, 2016, ATC installed a passive skimmer in MW-3.

4. On August 24, 2016, ATC collected a sample of the water standing in the elevator basement shaft and submitted it for laboratory analysis. The results are pending and will be reported separately in a future letter report.

3.0 QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES & RESULTS

3.1. Summary of Previous Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Activities

The history of groundwater monitoring at the site is short but ATC will track the following initial observations over time to test their validity.

3.1.1. Summary of Previous Groundwater Elevations and Hydrogeologic Conditions

During the previous three groundwater monitoring events, groundwater follow direction has consistently been to the southwest to west-southwest at an average gradient of 0.0119 feet/foot.



3.1.2. Summary of Analytical Results of Previous Groundwater Sampling

The highest concentrations of dissolved phase PHC have been detected in the groundwater samples collected from MW-3 and include reported concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). No fuel oxygenates were detected in any of the samples collected from the site's monitoring wells except for intermittent detections of low concentrations of MTBE in MW-1 and MW-4. In the second quarter of 2016¹, the speciated organic lead compounds tetramethyl lead (TML) and tetraethyl lead (TEL) were present. Tetramethyl lead was reported in MW1 at a concentration of 0.023 μ g/L and tetraethyl lead was reported in MW3 at a concentration of 0.23 μ g/L. Concentrations of 1,2-DCA have been intermittently reported for samples collected from MW-1 and MW-4.

3.2. Summary of Current Monitoring and Sampling Activities – Third Quarter 2016

3.2.1. Groundwater Monitoring

On August 16, 2016, the third Quarter 2016 monitoring and sampling was performed. Quarterly monitoring and sampling included collecting depth to groundwater measurements and collecting groundwater samples from the site's four monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4).

3.2.1.1. Groundwater Elevations and Hydrogeologic Conditions

The third Quarter 2016 monitoring and sampling event included collecting depth to groundwater measurements from four monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4).

During the first quarter 2016 sampling event, the calculated groundwater elevations ranged from a high of 12.12 feet (MW-1) to a low of 10.88 feet above msl in MW-4. Depth to water ranged from 10.88 to 19.96. Historical groundwater elevation data is presented in **Table 1**.

Based on groundwater elevations observed on August 16, for the third quarter 2016 the groundwater gradient and flow direction was towards the southwest at a gradient of offsite 0.124 feet per foot (**Figure 3**). **Table 2** presents a summary of the calculated groundwater gradient calculations.

3.2.1.2. Groundwater Sample Collection Procedure

Prior to sampling, each well was purged, removing three well casing volumes of purge water using a new disposable polyethylene bailer for each well. While purging, groundwater parameters (pH,

¹ Inadvertently omitted from the previous quarterly report.



conductivity, temperature) were monitored and allowed to stabilize before water samples were collected. Prior to disposal, purged groundwater was contained on site in a 55-gallon drum. Groundwater sampling logs are included in **Appendix A**.

ATC placed the groundwater samples collected in a cooler with ice and transported them under standard chain-of-custody documentation procedures to state-certified laboratory TestAmerica, Inc. in Pleasanton, California for chemical analyses.

3.2.1.3. Analytical Results of Collected Groundwater Samples

Third quarter 2016 groundwater samples were analyzed utilizing USEPA Method 8260B for TPHg, BTEX, and fuel oxygenates and USEPA Method 8015B for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd).

Laboratory analytical results indicated the following:

- TPHg was reported in the groundwater samples collected from all the monitoring wells in the monitoring well network. The highest concentration of TPHg was reported in MW-3 (110,000 µg/L) and the lowest concentration was in MW-2 (2,400 µg/L). These concentrations were slightly lower than last quarter. There is no applicable ESL for TPHg established for this case (vapor intrusion from groundwater).
- TPHd was reported in the groundwater samples collected from all the monitoring wells in the monitoring well network except MW-2. The highest concentration of TPHg occurred in MW-3 (9,200 μg/L) and the lowest concentrations in MW-4 (160 μg/L). There is no applicable ESL for TPHd established for this case (vapor intrusion from groundwater).
- Benzene was reported in the groundwater samples collected from all the monitoring wells in the monitoring well network. The highest concentration of TPHg occurred in MW-3 (90,000 µg/L) and the lowest concentrations in MW-2 (340 µg/L). All reported concentrations exceed the ESL for benzene of 260 µg/L
- Ethyl benzene was reported all collected groundwater samples, with one reported concentration, 14,000 µg/L in MW-3, exceeding the ESL of 3,300 µg/L.
- MTBE was reported in one well, MW-3 at a concentration of 130 μ g/L and does not exceed the ESL of 130,000 μ g/L.
- The ESL for 1,2-DCA is 790 µg/L. None of the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring well network exceeded the ESL.
- Organic Lead was not was detected in any of the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring well network this quarter. There is no applicable ESL for TML or TEL established for these analytes. Last quarter (second quarter of 2016), the speciated organic lead



compounds tetramethyl lead (TML) and tetraethyl lead (TEL) were reported². Tetramethyl lead was reported in MW1 at a concentration of 0.023 μ g/L and tetraethyl lead was reported in MW3 at a concentration of 0.23 μ g/L. **Table 2** presents the **c**urrent and historical analytical results for constituents of concern (COCs). **Figures 4** through **8**, respectively present the isoconcentrations for TPHg, TPHd, benzene, ethylbenzene, and MTBE for the first quarter of 2016. All laboratory analytical results reports are included in **Attachment B**.

3.2.2. Groundwater Sample – Elevator Shaft

On August 25, 2016, ATC used a disposable bailer to collect a water sample from the Freight Elevator shaft pit that is closest to Seventh Street. ATC placed the groundwater samples collected in a cooler with ice and transported under standard chain-of-custody documentation procedures to a state-certified laboratory CAEL in Ceres, California for chemical analyses.

While the origin of this water is not certain, an earlier ATC investigation did establish that groundwater is likely present within 2-7 feet below the basement floor surface. This investigation of the relative elevation of the building's elevator shafts is further detailed in ATC's *Report on Survey of Basement Elevation and Elevator Configuration, The Salvation Army ARC Building, 601 Webster Street, Oakland, California*, dated May 24, 2016.

Preliminary results show that water samples collected from the elevator shaft contain the following detected analytes.

Analyte	Result	MCL	Reporting Limit
	(µg/l)	(µg/l)	(µg/l)
TPH _{o&g}	15,000,000	NE	20,000
TPHd	820,000	NE	100,000
TPHd	68	NE	50
Benzene	1.4	1.0	0.5
Naphthalene	1.0	170	1.0

 $\mathsf{TPH}_{\mathsf{o&g}}$ = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil and Grease NE = Not established

The laboratory analytical results report is included in **Attachment C**.

ATC is currently examining chromatograms and other measures to verify the validity of the results. When this investigation is completed, ATC will report these findings in a future letter report.

² Inadvertently omitted from the previous quarterly report.



In the meantime, TSA understands that the water is considered contaminated and therefore must not be disposed by conventional means of sewer or stormwater disposal, but must disposed by acceptable alternative legal means for water contaminated with petroleum products. TSA is currently looking for a qualified elevator service company to assist it with the elevator repairs and the lock out/tag out safety procedures that will allow them to recover and dispose of the accumulated water.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS

ATC concludes the following:

- In general, concentrations of dissolved phase PHC detected in groundwater samples collected from the monitoring well network trended down from the previous quarter.
- Results of the third quarter 2016 groundwater sampling event indicated concentrations
 of benzene and ethylbenzene in excess of their respective ESLs. The lateral extent
 benzene exceeding the ESL exceedances remains undefined, while the lateral extent of
 ethylbenzene exceeding the ESL is defined to the W, NW, N, and NE and remains
 undefined to the E, SE, S, and SW.
- NAPL PHC was reported at thickness of 0.17 feet 2.04 inches/ MW-3.
- There appears to be correlation between detected dissolved phase PHC and changes in groundwater elevation in MW-1 and MW-4 with dissolved phase PHC concentrations increasing with increased groundwater elevation.



5.0 **RECOMMENDATIONS**

ATC recommends the following:

- Continue to sample and analyze groundwater samples from the monitoring well network on the existing quarterly groundwater sampling schedule.
- Implement the proposed subslab vapor survey in the basement of the ARC building.
- Following implementation and reporting of the vapor survey, install additional monitoring wells to define the extent of benzene and ethylbenzene exceeding ESL in groundwater should be proposed following implementation and reporting of the vapor survey.
- Continue separate-phase PHC recovery using a passive skimmer in MW-3.
- Complete the evaluation of the sensitive receptor wells.

Continue analyze and report the composition of the water sample collected from the 7th Street Freight elevator shaft.

6.0 PLANNED ACTIVITIES - FOURTH QUARTER 2016

6.1. Complete Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling, and Reporting

The next quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling is scheduled for November 15, 2016. ATC will prepare and submit a quarterly groundwater monitoring report after laboratory analytical results have been completed and received.

6.2. Complete SRS Follow-up

ATC will re-review the candidate SRS well list for cathodic protection wells as well as conduct a field investigation of the nearby-identified candidate water extraction wells that may be involved with groundwater extraction and transfers.

6.3. Implement Soil Gas Intrusion Study (SGIS)

ATC will implement the work plan for soil gas intrusion study included in *Work Plan for Continued Subsurface Investigation, The Salvation Army, Adult Rehabilitation Center, 601 Webster Street, Oakland, California* dated February 24, 2015 with approval with modifications as described in ACEH's August 3, 2016 letter entitled, *Work Plan Authorization for a Soil Gas Investigation; Fuel Leak Case No. R00003084 and Geotracker Global ID T10000003428, The Salvation Army, 601 Webster St., Oakland, CA 94607.*



7.0 LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with the scope of work outlined in ATC's contract and with generally accepted professional engineering and environmental consulting practices existing at the time. This report was prepared and applicable to the location of the site. ATC makes no other warranties, expressed or implied.

TABLES



TABLE 1Groundwater Monitoring WellConstruction DetailsThe Salvation DetailsThe Salvation ArmyAdult Rehabilitation Center601 Webster StreetOakland, California1 of 1

	Installation	Casing Diameter	Total Well Depth	Scr Inte Upper	een rval Lower	Screen Length	TOC Elevation
Well ID	Date	(inches)	(feet bgs)	(feet bgs)	(feet bgs)	(feet)	(amsl)
MW-1	10/12/2015-1015/2015	2	30	15	30	15	32.08
MW-2	10/14/2015	2	30	15	30	15	30.12
MW-3	10/15/2015	2	30	15	30	15	30.45
MW-4	10/15/2015	2	30	15	30	15	30.65

TOC = Top of Casing amsl = above mean sea level bgs = below ground surface

Table 2Historical Groundwater Elevation DataThe Salvation ArmyAdult Rehabilitation Center (ARC)601 Webster StreetOakland, California(Page 1 of 1)

-				r	
Well	Screen	Date			Groundwater
ID	Interval	Gauged	тос	DTW	Elevation
MW-1	(15-30)	10/23/15	32.08	20.50	11.58
		02/24/16	32.08	19.74	12.34
		05/11/16	32.08	19.45	12.63
		08/16/16	32.08	19.96	12.12
MW-2	(15-30)	10/23/15	30.12	18.91	11.21
		02/24/16	30.12	18.11	12.01
		05/11/16	30.12	17.87	12.25
		08/16/16	30.12	18.34	11.78
MW-3	(15-30)	10/23/15	30.45	19.08	11.37
		02/24/16	30.45	18.48	11.97
		05/11/16	30.45	18.02	12.43
		08/16/16	30.45	18.65	11.80
MW-4	(15-30)	10/23/15	30.65	20.23	10.42
		02/24/16	30.65	19.53	11.12
		05/11/16	30.65	19.22	11.43
		08/16/16	30.65	19.77	10.88
DTW = Depth	to Water meas	sured in feet from T	00		
TOC = Top of	f Casing				

Table 3Summary of CalculatedGroundwater Gradient Information

The Salvation Army Adult Rehabilitation Center (ARC) 601 Webster Street Oakland, California

Yr	Qtr	Date	Direction	Gradient (ft./ft.)
2015	4	10/23/15	W-SW	0.0104
2016	1	02/24/16	SW	0.0124
2016	2	05/11/16	W-SW	0.0125
2016	3	08/16/16	SW	0.0124
Averag	e hydr	aulic gradient is	measured in feet/foo	ot

NA = Not Available

NC = Not calculated due to insufficient data

--- = flat

Table 4Groundwater SampleAnalytical ResultsThe Salvation ArmyAdult Rehabilitation Center (ARC)601 Webster StreetOakland, California(Page 1 of 2)

Water Samp	Nater Samples Derived from Investigative Borings															
_	Sample			_		Ethyl	Total								-	
Date	ID g	TPHg	TPH _d	Benzene	Toluene	Benzene	xylenes	MTBE	ETBE	DIPE	TBA	TAME	1,2-DCA	EDB	INL	TEL
7/29/2013	SB1-W 1	210,000	NA	35,000	47,000	3,000	16,000	240	<50	<50	<500	<50	<50	<50	NA	NA
7/29/2013	SB2-W 1	350	NA	70	26	7.9	15	12	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	NA	NA
7/30/2013	SB4-W 1	280,000	NA	35,000	30,000	3,900	20,000	5,300	<50	<50	<500	<50	<50	<50	NA	NA
7/30/2013	SB5-W 1	3,200	<50	370	470	42	200	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	<20	<2.0	<2.0	<2.0	NA	NA
7/30/2013	SB6-W 1	64,000	45,000	6,000	10,000	1,700	8,600	<20	<20	<20	<200	<20	<20	<20	NA	NA
7/30/2013	SB7-W 1	1,100	<50	100	170	22	120	37	<1.0	<1.0	<10	<1.0	<1.0	<1.0	NA	NA
10/12/2015	L2-W 1	9,400	NA	1,300	2,100	240	1,200	<10	<10	<10	<100	<10	<10	<10	NA	NA
10/12/2015	L3-W 1	19,000	NA	2,200	2,200	470	2,300	<10	<10	<10	<100	<10	<10	<10	NA	NA
10/14/2015	L4-W 1	37,000	NA	4,000	6,200	800	4,300	<10	<10	<10	<100	<10	<10	<10	NA	NA
10/14/2015	P2-W 1	120	NA	1.9	5.1	0.9	4.7	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	NA	NA

Table 4Groundwater SampleAnalytical ResultsThe Salvation ArmyAdult Rehabilitation Center (ARC)601 Webster StreetOakland, California(Page 2 of 2)

Water Samp	oles Derived	l from Mo	onitoring	Wells												
	Sample					Ethyl	Total									
Date	ID Die	TPH_{g}	TPH_{d}	Benzene	Toluene	Benzene	Xylenes	MTBE	ETBE	DIPE	ТВА	TAME	1,2-DCA	EDB	TML	TEL
10/23/2015	MW-1	18,000	NA	2,000	2,100	230	1,300	150	<5.0	<5.0	<50	<5.0	7.7	<5.0	NA	NA
2/24/2016	MW-1 2	6,500	1,500	1,600	1,200	110	700	90	<10	<10	<100	<10	<10	<10	NA	NA
5/11/2016	MW-1	28,000	1,200	7,600	5,400	750	2,800	770	<5.0	<5.0	<200	<5.0	NA	NA	0.023	<0.053
8/16/2016	MW-1	6,300	410	2,100	1,200	99	540	130	<5.0	<5.0	<200	<5.0	NA	NA	<0.021	<0.053
						100										
10/23/2015	MW-2	5,200	NA	520	870	120	560	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	NA	NA
2/24/2016	MW-2 2	2,300	80	320	310	31	230	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	NA	NA
5/11/2016	MW-2	1,000	<50	170	200	25	150	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<20	<0.5	NA	NA	<0.021	< 0.053
8/16/2016	MW-2	2,400	<61	340	580	71	380	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<20	<0.5	NA	NA	<0.021	<0.053
10/23/2015	MW-3	7 300	NA	540	610	68	460	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<50	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	NA	NA
2/24/2016	MW-3 2	190.000	270.000	1.000	25.000	4.400	23.000	<100	<100	<100	<1.000	<100	<100	<100	NA	NA
5/11/2016	MW-3	67,000	14,000	11,000	14,000	5,600	11,000	77	<50	<50	<2,000	<50	NA	NA	<0.021	0.23
8/16/2016	MW-3	110,000	9,200	9,100	20,000	14,000	23,000	<250	<250	<250	<10,000	<250	NA	NA	<0.021	< 0.053
10/23/2015	MW-4	3,700	NA	440	210	72	160	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<5.0	<0.5	15	<0.5	NA	NA
2/24/2016	MW-4 2	<50	820	300	53	31	160	<5.0	<5.0	<5.0	<50	<5.0	7.4	<5.0	NA	NA
5/11/2016	MW-4	45,000	650	17,000	7,900	870	4,000	<250	<250	<250	<10,000	<250	NA	NA	NA	NA
8/16/2016	MW-4	5,900	160	1,200	500	87	350	<10	<10	<10	<400	<10	NA	NA	NA	NA
	ESLs	NE	NE	260	NE	3,300	NE	130,000	NE	NE	NE	NE	790	73	NE	NE

Notes:

1 = sample collected from temporary boring

2 = sample analyzed for TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel by EPA Method 8015 (interference)

Results in micrograms per liter (µg/L)

NA = Not Analyzed/Not Applicable

NE = None Established

< = Not Detected at or Above Stated Method Detection Limit

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel by EPA Method 8016/3630 (Silica Gel Cleanup)

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA Method 8015

Benzene = Benzene by EPA Method 8260B

Toluene = Toluene by EPA Method 8260B

Ethyl Benzene = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8260B

Xylenes = Total Xylenes by EPA Method 8260B

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tert=Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B DIPE = Diisopropyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = tert=Butyl Alcohol by EPA Method 8260B

TAME = Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2=Dichloroethane by EPA Method 8260B

EDB =1,2=Dibromoethane by EPA Method 8260B

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels for Groundwater Vapor Intrusion

Human Health Risk Levels (Com/Ind: Fine to Coarse Scenario)

TEL = Tetra ethyl lead by EPA Method 8270 Modified

TML = Tetra methyl lead by EPA Method 8270 Modified

FIGURES







7		
0 50' 100' SCALE, FT NOTE: SCALE AND LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE		LEGEND APPROXIMATE FACILITY BOUNDARY FORMER UST FORMER EXCAVATION TRUCK ENCLOSURE AREA FORMER DIRECT PUSH BORING SOIL BORING
	SITE PLAN	ROJECT NUMBER: Z054000066 DATE: 12-8-15 FIGURE RPROVED BY: M. SONKE DRAWN BY: DAW 2
	THE SALVATION ARMY 601 WEBSTER STREET OAKLAND, CA	Modesto, California 95351 Munowskin, terretened Modesto, California 95351 Ph: (209) 579-2225



FILE

NOTE: SCALE AND LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE	LEGEN17.80 APPROXIMATE FACILITY BOUNDARY FORMER UST FORMER EXCAVATION TRUCK ENCLOSURE AREA MONITORING WELL LOCATION 12.63 WATER LEVEL ELEVATION IN FEET WATER LEVEL CONTOUR WATER LEVEL CONTOUR
GROUNDATER CONTOUR MAP - AUGUST 16, 2016	PROJECT NUMBER: Z054000006 DATE: 9-16-16 FIGURE APPROVED BY: M. SONKE DRAWN BY: TH 6
THE SALVATION ARMY 601 WEBSTER STREET OAKLAND, CA	ENVIRONMENTAL • GEOTECHNICAL BUILDING SCIENCES • MATERIALS TESTING HTTP: (209) 579-2221 *** Fax: (209) 579-2225



FILE:

	JAN.
SCALE, FT SCALE, FT SCALE, FT	LEGEND → → → APPROXIMATE FACILITY BOUNDARY FORMER UST → FORMER EXCAVATION ⊕ MONITORING EXCAVATION 6,300 TPHg ISOCONCENTRATION (ug/L) ↓ TPHg ISOCONCENTRATION LINE
TPHg in GROUNDWATER - AUGUST 16, 2016	PROJECT NUMBER: Z054000006 DATE: 9-16-16 FIGURE
THE SALVATION ARMY 601 WEBSTER STREET OAKLAND, CA	ENVIRONMENTAL • GEOTECHNICAL BUILDING SCIENCES • MATERIALS TESTING ENVIRONMENTAL • GEOTECHNICAL BUILDING SCIENCES • MATERIALS TESTING Ph: (209) 579-2221 *** Fax: (209) 579-2225



FILE

State Ja-Ipana	
NOTE: SCALE AND LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE	LEGEND → → APPROXIMATE FACILITY BOUNDARY FORMER UST → FORMER EXCAVATION TRUCK ENCLOSURE AREA MONITORING WELL LOCATION 410 TPHd ISOCONCENTRATION (ug/L) TPHd ISOCONCENTRATION LINE
TRHd in GROUNDWATER - AUGUST 16, 2016	PROJECT NUMBER: Z054000006 DATE: 9-16-16 FIGURE
	APPROVED BY: M. SONKE DRAWN BY: TH 8
THE SALVATION ARMY	1117 Lone Palm Avenue, Ste. 20
601 WEBSTER STREET	ENVIRONMENTAL • GEOTECHNICAL
UARLAND, CA	BUILDING SCIENCES • MATERIALS TESTING PTI. (209) 579-2221 FAX. (209) 579-22



FILE:

	A. The second second		24		LEGE
30' 60' SCALE, FT AND LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE			BENZENE ISOCONCENTRATION LINE	 APPROXIMATE FACILITY BOUNDARY FORMER UST FORMER EXCAVATION TRUCK ENCLOSURE AREA MONITORING WELL LOCATION 	ND
	BENZENE in GROUNDWATER - AUGUST 16	- 2016	JECT NUMBER: Z054000006	DATE: 9-16-16	FIGURE
	THE SALVATION ARMY 601 WEBSTER STREET OAKLAND, CA	ENVI	ROVED DT. IN SOME IN	e Palm Avenue, o, California)-2221 *** Fax: (2)	Ste. 201 95351 09) 579-2225



FILE

NOTE: SCALE AND LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE	LEGEND → → → APPROXIMATE FACILITY BOUNDARY FORMER UST → FORMER EXCAVATION → TRUCK ENCLOSURE AREA MONITORING WELL LOCATION 9 ETHYLBENZENE ISOCONCENTRATION (ETHYLBENZENE ISOCONCENTRATION (
	PROJECT NUMBER: Z054000006 DATE: 9-26-16 FIGURE
ETHYLBENZENE IN GROUNDWATER - AUGUST 16, 2016	APPROVED BY: M. SONKE DRAWN BY: TH 10
THE SALVATION ARMY 601 WEBSTER STREET OAKLAND, CA	ENVRONMENTAL · GEOTECHNICAL BUILDING SCIERCES · MATERIALS TESTING H: (209) 579-2221 *** Fax: (209) 579-2225



FILE:

The second	
0 30' 60' SCALE, FT VOTE: SCALE AND LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE	LEGEND APPROXIMATE FACILITY BOUNDARY FORMER UST FORMER EXCAVATION MONITORING ENCLOSURE AREA MONITORING WELL LOCATION 130 MTBE ISOCONCENTRATION (ug/L) BENZENE ISOCONCENTRATION LINE
MTBE in GROUNDWATER - AUGUST 16, 2016	PROJECT NUMBER: Z054000006 DATE: 9-16-16 FIGURE APPROVED BY: M. SONKE DRAWN BY: TH 12
THE SALVATION ARMY 601 WEBSTER STREET OAKLAND, CA	ENVIRONMENTAL·GEOTECHNICAL BUILDING SCIENCES·MATERIALS TESTING NO. (209) 579-2221 *** Fax: (209) 579-2225

APPENDICES



Appendix A

Groundwater Sampling Logs



								FLD-102	
			Mor	ntoring	Well G	auging	Log	Revision 0.0	
								Jan-16	
ATC Branch	Ich: Modesto, CA Date: 081616							Page of	
ATC Repres	entative(s): Ale	ex Flores				Salvation Arm	y ARC	CA	
					Location: 601	Webster Stre			
Contact Info	rmation: Mike S	onke			Project No: Z	054000006	Task No: 05		
					Weather: 🆒	Vercast	Temperature: 597		
Water Level	Meter Model/ID	: Solinist 101/ 2	23605		Interface Prob	e Model/ID: Ke	9		
Well ID	Casing Diameter (inches) / Type	Time of Well Cap Removal*	Time of Gauging*	Depth To LNAPL (feet)	Depth To Water (feet)	LNAPL Thickness (feet)	Total Well Depth (feet)	Comment	
MW-1	2	0705-0722	0758		19.96		29.72	Gas odor	
MW-2	2	İ	0748		18.34		29.82	Gas odar	
MW-3	2		0810	18.48	18.65	0.17	79.75	I NINDI	
MW-4	2		0741	10:10	10.77		20.12	Cost adas	
		- V	UNI				12113	Gas OCOV-	
							•		
ļ									
								·	
Comments:	Monitoring Orde	r: MW-4, 2, 1 & 	. 3			,			
Wate	r meter	<u>Calibr</u> Solunis	ation. t nru	- Solini	st \$ K	eck O	MW-2	2	
[Vect	- DTI	N = 18.	30	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>		
	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				20				
Notes: * ID	If top of screen All measurem = Identification	n is submerged ents to be repo n.	, allow at least rted to nearest	15 minutes fo 0.01 ft.	r well equilibrat	ion following w	ell cap remova	l.	

- LNAPL = Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid.
- Sheen = Discontinuous, non-measurable thickness of LNAPL (less than 0.01 ft).
- Trace = Continuous, non-measurable thickness of LNAPL.

			Mor	itorina	Well P	urging	and	FLD-103		
	Sampling Log							Revision 1.0		
						-~9	Feb-16			
ATC Branch: I	Modesto, Ca				Date: 0	81611	t 7	Page of		
ATC Represer	ntative(s): Alex	Flores			Project: The S	alvation Army	ARC	1		
					Location: 601	Webster Stree	et, Oakland CA			
Contact Inform	nation: Mike So	onke		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Project No:Z0	54000006		Task No: 01		
Well ID:	: MW- /	r			Contractor:			I		
	/				Weather:	Verras	· +	Temperature: 67°E		
		P	urging & S	ampling Ins	strumentati	on & Metho	od			
Water Level M	leter (Model/ID): \$	Solinist 101/ 2-	12129 7 7 7	7105	Interface Pro	be (Model/ID): N	I/A			
Water Quality	Meter (Model/ID)	: YSI 556/ 11.	177	5603	Decontamina	tion Method:	Alconox and ris	ate water		
Purging Metho		/C Bailer		or Su	hmersible Pum	n (Centrifugal Pum	n Other:		
3 Well Volume			<u> </u>	ro Purge	Intaka I	Denth (feet hel				
Sampling Met	<u>~</u> hod: т	eflon Bailer	Dispo	sable Bailer	Dedic	ated Tubing	Other:			
Samping wou	Casing \	/olume Info	ormation		2000	Pura	ing Calcula	tions		
Casing Diam	eter (Circle):	(2")	4" 6"	Other	Casing Volum	nes (CV);	<u>_</u>	11.1.8		
Casing Multip	lier (CM)(gallons	/foot): 0.16 0	.65 1.47		wc 9,76x	CM 16 =	(CV)(gal)	x 3.0 CV (gal) = PV		
			М	onitoring N	leasuremer	nts				
Depth to LNA	PL (feet):				Total Well De	pth (feet):	29.72			
Depth to Wate	er (DTW)(feet):	19.96	>		Water Column (WC)(feet): 9,76					
LNAPL Thickr	ness (ft):				Purging Start Time: 0930					
				Purgir	ig Data					
Time	DTW	Cum. Vol. Purged	рН	Specific Cond.	Temp	Dissolved Oxygen	ORP (mV)			
(24 Hours)	(Feet)	(Gallons)		(mS/cm)	(°C)	(mg/L)		Begin hand builing		
			(± 0.1)	(± 5%)	(<u>± 1º)</u>	(± 10%)	(± 10 mV)	J		
0930	19.96	0.5	6.67	1.199	19186			Clion 120, gasadur		
0934		2.2	6.82	1.151	20,18			Slightly sheen		
0937		3.8	6.88	1.142	20.24			grayish Ho		
0940	21.88	5.2	6.91	1.137	20.29			Stop		
								`		
	:									
				Samp	e Data	r	1			
Sample ID: M	W- /	Quantiti	Time of Samp	le: 1105		Filtered	Preservatives	Analytical Parameters		
Container Typ	es, volumes, 8	Glass	40ml 2~2		·····	No	НСІ	<u>"UTEX 8260</u> TPHg EPA- 8015m		
		Glass (40mL_2_1	at 7		No	Manufich	BTEX, Oxy's 5 toll		
		P(1C)	I CA	Qual 1		Nn	ALA	Ove fb Specietto		
		110.21	×	Well Reco	overv Data					
Maximum Dra	wdown (DTWm)(feet):	92		Approximate	Flow Rate (GF	νM): () •	らン		
Recovery Type	e:	Fast	Slow		% Recovery = $$0, 32$ -					
Purge Water [Disposition (Atta	ach Drum Inve	ntory Loa - FLI	D 108):			-			
1										
Comments:	5.7	Cole .	nume e	1	1					
L		Juis	pa	×1 '			, ,			

			Mor	nitoring	Well P	urging	and	FLD-10			
				Sampling Log							
								Feb-16			
ATC Branch: N	lodesto, Ca				Date:	31616		Page (of			
ATC Represen	tative(s): Alex	Flores			Project: The S	alvation Army	ARC				
					Location: 601	Webster Stree	et, Oakland CA				
Contact Inform	ation: Mike So	onke		Project No:Z0	54000006		Task No: 01				
Well ID: MW- 2					Contractor:			<u></u>			
		_		Weather: ()	verca	st	Temperature: 6				
	-	P	urging & S	ampling In:	strumentati	on & Metho	bc				
Water Level Me	eter (Model/ID): \$	Solinist 101/-2	12129 22	3605	Interface Prol	De (Model/ID): N	I/A				
Water Quality	Vieter (Model/ID)	YSI 556/ 11	J77		Decontamina	tion Method:	Alconox and ris	ate water			
Purging Method	d: P\	/C Bailer	Disp. Baile	erSu	bmersible Pum	p(Centrifugal Purr	p Other:			
3 Well Volume	s	Low Flow	Mic	ro Purge	Intake [Depth (feet be	low TOC)				
Sampling Meth	od: T	eflon Bailer	Dispos	sable Bailer	Dedic	ated Tubing	Other:	·····			
	Casing \	/olume Info	ormation			Purg	jing Calcula	tions			
Casing Diame	ter (Circle):	(2")	4" 6"	Other	Casing Volum	nes (CV):	1.84	5			
Casing Multipl	ier (CM)(gallons	/foot): 0.16 (0.65 1.47		wc 1114	CM=_	(CV)(gal)	x 3.0 CV (gal) =			
			M	onitoring N	leasuremer	its		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Depth to LNAP	L (feet):		4 0.1	-	Total Well Depth (feet): 29.82						
Depth to Water	r (DTW)(feet):		18,34		Water Column (WC)(feet): 11,4 %						
LNAPL Thickne	ess (ft):				Purging Start	Time: 💋	703	·			
T			1	Purgir	ng Data	D .					
Time	DTW	Cum. Vol. Purged	рН	Specific Cond.	Temp	Dissolved Oxygen	ORP (mV)	_			
(24 Hours)	(Feet)	(Gallons)		(mS/cm)	(°C)	(mg/L)		Commer Beain ha			
			(± 0.1)	(± 5%)	(<u>± 1°</u>)	(± 10%)	(± 10 mV)	beul			
0903	1834	0.5	6.70	1.243	19,16			Char lite			
0907	······································	2.3	6.76	1.231	19.09			slight gas			
0910		4,1	6.80	1.218	18.94			light brown			
0913	20.49	5.9	6.83	1.207	18,82			15+0p			
Sample ID: MA	<u> </u>		Time of Ser-	Samp	le Data						
Container Type	s. Volumes &	Quantities	rime of Samp	ne. 105	\mathcal{O}	Filtered (yes/no)	Preservatives	Analytical Para			
pu		Glass,	40mL, 2* *	3		No	НСІ	TPHg EPA 8			
Glass, 40mL, 210+, 7-						No	NONE	BTEX, Oxy			
Plastic, 500ml, 1						NO	NONE	Orgi, PD SPC			
				Well Reco	overy Data						
Maximum Draw	down (DTWm)(feet): 2	15		Approximate	Flow Rate (GF	^{PM):} 0.50	9			
Recovery Type	•	Fast	Slow		% Recovery =	81.27	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_			
Purge Water D	isposition (Atta	ach Drum Inve	ntory Log - FLI	D 108):							
			Mor	nitoring	Well P	urging	and	FLD-103			
----------------	--------------------	---------------------	-----------------------	-------------------	--	---------------------	-----------------	---	--	--	--
				Sar	, nplina	Loa		Revision 1.0			
				U UI		209		Feb-16			
ATC Branch:	Modesto, Ca			<u></u>	Date:	DAIL	16	Page f of			
ATC Represe	entative(s): Ale	x Flores			Project: The S	alvation Army	ARC	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
					Location: 601 Webster Street, Oakland CA						
Contact Inform	nation: Mike S	onke			Project No:Z0	54000006		Task No: 01			
Well ID	: MW- 3	ζ			Contractor:						
	J				Weather:	I I AN COS	4	Temperature: 62°F			
		F	Purging & S	ampling Ins	strumentati	on & Meth	od	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Water Level N	Meter (Model/ID):	Solinist 101/ 2	12129 77	3605	Interface Prol	De (Model/ID): N	I/A				
Water Quality	Meter (Model/ID)	: YSI 556/ 11.	J77	<u> </u>	Decontamina	tion Method:	Alconox and ris	ate water			
Purging Meth	od:P	VC Bailer	Disp. Baile	er Su	bmersible Pum	p (Centrifugal Pun	np Other:			
3 Well Volum	es	Low Flow	Mic	ro Purge	Intake [Depth (feet be	low TOC)				
Sampling Met	thod: 1	eflon Bailer	Dispos	sable Bailer	Dedic	ated Tubing	Other:				
	Casing	Volume Info	ormation			Purç	ing Calcula	itions			
Casing Diam	eter (Circle):	(2")	4" 6"	Other	Casing Volum	nes (CV):	1.78	5.34			
Casing Multip	olier (CM)(gallons	s/foot): 0.16 ().65 1.47		wc <u>tht</u>	см	(CV)(gal)	x 3.0 CV (gal) = PV			
			M	onitoring N	leasuremen	its					
Depth to LNA	PL (feet):				Total Well Dep	oth (feet):	29.82	.9.75			
Depth to Wate	er (DTW)(feet):	18.68	5		Water Column	(WC)(feet):	11.10				
LNAPL Thick	ness (ft):				Purging Start	Time:	005				
				Purgir	ng Data						
Time	DTW	Cum. Vol. Purged	рН	Specific Cond.	Temp	Dissolved Oxygen	ORP (mV)	Comment			
(24 Hours)	(Feet)	(Gallons)		(mS/cm)	(°C)	(mg/L)		Begin hand			
PARS	10.15	11	(± 0.1)	(± 5%) しつつ	(± 1°)	(± 10%)	(± 10 mV)	bailing			
<u>7005</u>	1105	0.5	6.77	1 176	7981			CLEDY HZU, Sheen			
1019		2:3	8.0	1.100	24.0			Strong gas oner			
1015	2102	5.9	6.00	1.128	20.08			TICHT Gray In Ho			
101.7	01.0.9	5.7	016	1.1.20	aun			S.Xel-			
	I		I	Samp	le Data		J	I			
Sample ID: M	w- 3	-	Time of Samp	le: 1125	*	Filtered	Drocorrustiums	Analytical Darameters			
Container Typ	es, Volumes, 8	& Quantities:				(yes/no)	Preservatives	BTEX OXY'S \$2601			
		Glass, 4	40mL, 2 Z	>		No	HCI	TPHg EPA 8015m			
		Glass, 4	40mL , 2 (0t, 2		No	Novither	TPHOBIEX, Oxy's 5			
		Plasti	<u>c, 500m</u>	$\sqrt{1}$				OIS 12 DCA and EDB			
			<u></u>	Well Reco	overy Data		18.81.	2.2			
Maximum Dra	wdown (DTWn	1)(feet): 2	38		Approximate I	-iow Rate (GF	1VI): 0.4	92			
Recovery Typ	e:	🦲 Fast	Slow		% Recovery =	78.55)				
Purge Water I	Disposition (Att	ach Drum Inve	ntory Log - FLI	D 108):							
2		F	aa								
	5.9	gals p	ourged.								
	(ノ	0								

			Mor	nitoring	Well P	urging	and	FLD-103
				Sar	, nnlina	loa		Revision 1.0
				Our	npinig	LUg		Feb-16
ATC Branch:	Modesto, Ca	······	<u></u>		Date: 0	81616	,	Page / of /
ATC Represe	ntative(s): Alex	x Flores	·····		Project: The S	Salvation Army	ARC	
					Location: 601	Webster Stre	et, Oakland CA	······································
Contact Inforr	mation: Mike S	onke			Project No:Z0	54000006		Task No: 01
Well ID	: MW- L	4			Contractor:			I
		I			Weather: ${\cal O}$	Vercas	.f	Temperature: 60°F
		P	urging & S	ampling Ins	strumentati	on & Meth	bd	
Water Level N	/leter (Model/ID):	Solinist 101/ 2	12129 22°	3605	Interface Prol	be (Model/ID): N	I/A	
Water Quality	Meter (Model/ID)	: YSI 556/ 11.	J77		Decontamina	tion Method:	Alconox and ris	ate water
Purging Meth	od:P\	VC Bailer	Disp. Bail	er Su	bmersible Pum	р(Centrifugal Pum	p Other:
3 Well Volum	es	Low Flow	Mic	ro Purge	Intake I	Depth (feet be	ow TOC)	
Sampling Mel	thod: T	eflon Bailer	Dispo	sable Bailer	Dedic	ated Tubing	Other:	
	Casing \	Volume Info	ormation			Purg	ing Calcula	tions
Casing Diam	eter (Circle):	(2")	4" 6"	Other	Casing Volum	nes (CV):	1.60	4.80
Casing Multip	olier (CM)(gallons	/foot): 0.16 (.65 1.47		wc <u>9.96</u> x	CM=_	(CV)(gai)	x 3.0 CV (gal) = PV
		-	M	onitoring N	leasuremen	nts		
Depth to LNA	PL (feet):				Total Well De	oth (feet): 24	7.73	
Depth to Wate	er (DTW)(feet):	19.77	1		Water Columr	n (WC)(feet): •	7.96	
LNAPL Thick	ness (ft):				Purging Start	Time: 08	135.	
				Purgin	ng Data			
Time	DTW	Cum. Vol. Purged	рН	Specific Cond.	Temp	Dissolved Oxygen	ORP (mV)	Comment
(24 Hours)	(Feet)	(Gallons)		(mS/cm)	(°C)	(mg/L)		Reater hand bailing
	10		(± 0.1)	(<u>± 5%</u>)	(± 1º)	(± 10%)	(<u>± 10 m</u> V)	Degretaria
0835	19:17	0.5	6.12	1.070	20.08			Clean H20.
0839		2.1	6.16	1.082	20.25			Slightgas odor
0842		3.1	6.84	1.04	20.36			light green olive ite
0845	21.16	5.3	6.86	1.088	2043			Stop.
	L			Sampl	le Data			· ·
Sample ID: M	w-4	•	Time of Samp	le: 1030		Filtered	Preservatives	Analytical Parameters
Container Typ	es, Volumes, 8	Quantities:	10ml 2	<u></u>		(yes/no)	ЦСІ	TDHα EDΔ 2015m ©າ /
		Glass, 4	10mL, Z			No	HCI	BTFX Oxvis 5
Calana	101 2	01055,4	λ 					1 2 DCA and EDP
glass	IUT, L	<u>. 184</u>	:U*	Well Reco	very Data	04	NOW	
Maving D			20		Approximate I	Flow Rate (GF	M): 0.62	
	waown (DIVVm		37		% Peoplery -	61 4		
	o.			2 400	70 Recovery =	<u>x6.0</u>	Ч	
Purge vvater l	Jisposition (Atta	ach Drum Inve	ntory Log - FLL	(801 כ				
Comments:	r 9	(.	~				·····	
		gals	marce	0				

			-	1117 Lo Modesto Main Lir	ne Pal o, CA 9 ne: (20	lm Ave., 95351 9) 579-;	Suite 201B								CHAIN	I-0F-0	cus	тоі	DY FO	RM	
Project Name: Project Number: Project Address:	The Salvation A Z054000006 601 Webster St	rmy- Oakla Task: reet, Oklan	nd AR (Facsimí RC 0005	le: (20 Client: Globa	9) 579-2 <u>ATC G</u> al ID:	2225 iroup Servic T10000000	ess LLC 3428					Turnarou Time: (working o	nd days)	10 day3 day2-8 7 day2 day _X_S 5 day24 hr (2-8 h _X_ ST/ (r ANDARD)	
Laboratory: Lab Address/Phone: ATC Project Manager: ATC PM Ph. No.: ATC Sampler:	TestAmerica 1220 Quarry La Mike Sonke 209-579-2221 Alex Flores	ne, Pleasar	nton, (ontact: Email: Email:	Dimple mike.s gabe.s	e Sharma/ K onke@atcas tivala@atca	ssociates.com	-				5 Oxy's by	gel clean up C	speciation ECD						
	Sa	ample Infor	matio	n Matrix		c	ontainer In	Aftive Aftive Aftive	ved				, BTEX, { 260B	w/ silica 015/3630	ic Lead S 270 GC/I				-		
ATC Sample ID	Date	Time	Soil	Water	Vapor	No.	Туре	Presen (HCL/h	Presen	lce	HCI	Field IC	TPH-g EPA 83	TPH-d EPA 8	Organ EPA 8;			`			
<u>MW-1</u>	8/16/2016	1105		Х	<u> </u>	6	VOAS	HCL	X	3	3		x	<u>x</u>	x						
MW-2	8/16/2016	1050		X		6		 	X	3	3		x	x	x						
MW-3	8/16/2016	1125		Х		6			<u>×</u>	3	3		x	<u>x</u>	x						
MW-4	8/16/2016	1030	$\left - \right $	<u>x</u>		5	4	×	×	2	3		x	X							
	and the second second																				· · ·
									<u> </u>		<u> </u>										
																	· ·				
										-											
Additional Comments]															
Auditional Commenta	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·											·····		· · · · · ·			·····		
Relinquished By:	Alix	Fu	تر			_Date/1	Time: 🗶	08/6/6/	1 17	टडो	2	Received	By:	Vor	hu	ler		Da	te/Time:	8-16	-/ 6 125
Relinquished By: Relinquished By:			•			_Date/1 _Date/1	ime: îime:				_	Received	ву: Ву:			·		Da	te/Time: te/Time:	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Sample Condition. Good? Yes	No	On Ice? Yes _	No			Cooler T	emp				Transp	oortation Metho	d:						, Pa	age _1 of _	1_ 7.40

					FL	D [©] 100
	Fie	ld Repo	ort		Revis	sion 0.0
					Ma	ar-16
ATC Branch: 54-Modesto		Date: 0 {	81610	, 	Page 1	of 1
ATC Representative(s): Alex Flores		Project: The Sa	alvation Arm	y ARC		
Role: Technician		Location: 601 V	Vebster Ave	nue., Oakland,	, CA	
Contact Information: Mike Sonke	F	Project No: Z08	54000006		Task No: 01	
Scope of Work:		Weather: 0	levcas	t	Temperature	59°F
Monitoring Assessment Re	mediation Closure	Contractor:				
Time. Comments:						
0705 Arrived to	site. Tail	Igate S	abety	meeting	AZL.	HASP
opened up r	conitoring we	<u>iis: Mu</u>	N-4,3	,2\$1	Letg	ป
equilibrate.	,				0	
Set up equ	ipment decon	- Alcon	nox &	vinsale	water	⁰⁶ gan.
pH meter cal	ibration -		`			
0741 Begin gaugi	19 - MW - 413	1,241				
0820 Countilled	Well an uping					
0835 Beaun Dura	yand l)/a. wilc	earlith	disons	ah(e
bachers-	Mul-H 31	\$ 7	USERS	00(())	- Onaf O - O	
1125 Sample all	wells with	sog zig	sable k	pailers	,	
See chain	of custody (De lat	s ana	Lysis.		
Somples.	O Test Ance	rica Si	FU.			
Contained we	Il ponged wat	w (n o	1 550	drom.	Labele	d Inm
Menned up	Lond UP.		0			
1155 Lold site				······································		
ince a land	alor la s	Tall		(cco)	<u> </u>	
1255 Delivered	samples to	IEST A	merica	(OFO)		
Calibration of: Dissolved	pH pH	Cond.	ORP	Unit Insp	pection: (P	ass/Fail
meter type: YSI 556 (%)	(7.00) (4.00)	(1.413)	(220)	Battery levels	s:	80
	201 - 21 - 2 - 1	(mS/cm)	(mV)	Screen / Cas	sing:	
Pre / Post	7.00 4.00	1.413	220.0))		
Calibration Solution Expiration Date:	03/2017	Cable Unit Se	rial No.:	11J77		
	ŀ	landheld Unit	t Serial No.:	041 178	З А).	
Copies To: Mille S.		Project Manage	er: Mi	Ke Sov	nke.	
		reviewed By:		- 100 101 1	<u> </u>	

Appendix **B**

Laboratory Analytical Data Report and Chain of Custody Documents Monitorining Well Samples





THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.

TestAmerica Pleasanton 1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, CA 94566 Tel: (925)484-1919

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-73962-1 Client Project/Site: Salvation Army

For: ATC Group Services LLC. 701 University Avenue, Suite 200 Sacramento, California 95825

Attn: Mr. Gabe Stivala

Ashaema

Authorized for release by: 8/23/2016 3:44:42 PM

Dimple Sharma, Senior Project Manager (925)484-1919 dimple.sharma@testamericainc.com

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.



Table of Contents

Cover Page	1
Table of Contents	2
Definitions/Glossary	3
Case Narrative	4
Detection Summary	5
Client Sample Results	7
Surrogate Summary	11
QC Sample Results	12
QC Association Summary	17
Lab Chronicle	19
Certification Summary	20
Method Summary	21
Sample Summary	22
Subcontract Data	23
Chain of Custody	31
Receipt Checklists	32

Client: ATC Group Services LLC. Project/Site: Salvation Army

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Qualifiers

GC Semi VOA

Qualifier	Qualifier Description
Х	Surrogate is outside control limits

Glossary

Abbreviation	These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
¤	Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R	Percent Recovery
CFL	Contains Free Liquid
CNF	Contains no Free Liquid
DER	Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)
Dil Fac	Dilution Factor
DL, RA, RE, IN	Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
DLC	Decision level concentration
MDA	Minimum detectable activity
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit
MDC	Minimum detectable concentration
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ML	Minimum Level (Dioxin)
NC	Not Calculated
ND	Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit
QC	Quality Control
RER	Relative error ratio
RL	Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)
RPD	Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF	Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Laboratory: TestAmerica Pleasanton

Narrative

Job Narrative 720-73962-1

Case Narrative

Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt

The samples were received on 8/16/2016 12:50 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 7.4° C.

Receipt Exceptions

Received improper containers for O-Lead Speciation. Used 1 of the 2 ambers for diesel for O-Lead.

GC/MS VOA

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

GC Semi VOA

Method 8015B: Capric acid Surrogate recovery for the following sample was outside control limits: MW-3 (720-73962-3). Evidence of matrix interference is present; therefore, re-extraction and/or re-analysis was not performed.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Organic Prep

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-1

5

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D	Method	Prep Type
Methyl tert-butyl ether	130		50		ug/L	100	_	8260B/CA_LUFT	Total/NA
Benzene	2100		50		ug/L	100		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Ethylbenzene	99		50		ug/L	100		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Toluene	1200		50		ug/L	100		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Xylenes, Total	540		100		ug/L	100		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) -C5-C12	6300		5000		ug/L	100		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]	410		61		ug/L	1		8015B	Silica Gel Cleanup

Client Sample ID: MW-2

_ Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D	Method	Prep Type
Benzene	340		5.0		ug/L	10	_	8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Ethylbenzene	71		0.50		ug/L	1		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Toluene	580		5.0		ug/L	10		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Xylenes, Total	380		10		ug/L	10		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) -C5-C12	2400		500		ug/L	10		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-3

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-3

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-4

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-2

Analyte	Result	Qualifier RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	D	Method	Prep Type
Benzene	9100	500		ug/L	1000	_	8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Ethylbenzene	14000	250		ug/L	500		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Toluene	20000	500		ug/L	1000		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Xylenes, Total	23000	1000		ug/L	1000		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) -C5-C12	110000	50000		ug/L	1000		8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]	9200	120		ug/L	2		8015B	Silica Gel Cleanup

Client Sample ID: MW-4

Analyte	Result	Qualifier RL	MDL	Unit	Dil Fac	Method	Prep Type
Benzene	1200	10		ug/L	20	8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Ethylbenzene	87	10		ug/L	20	8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Toluene	500	10		ug/L	20	8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA
Xylenes, Total	350	20		ug/L	20	8260B/CA_LUFT MS	Total/NA

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.

Client Sample ID: MW-4 (Continued)

TestAmerica Job ID: 720-73962-1

Analyte Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	Result 5900	Qualifier	RL 1000	MDL	Unit ug/L	Dil Fac	D	Method 8260B/CA_LUFT	Prep Type Total/NA
-C5-C12 Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]	160		50		ug/L	1		MS 8015B	Silica Gel Cleanup

Date Received: 08/16/16 12:50

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-1

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: MW-1	
Date Collected: 08/16/16 11:05	

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Methyl tert-butyl ether	130		50		ug/L			08/16/16 16:49	100
Benzene	2100		50		ug/L			08/16/16 16:49	100
Ethylbenzene	99		50		ug/L			08/16/16 16:49	100
Toluene	1200		50		ug/L			08/16/16 16:49	100
Xylenes, Total	540		100		ug/L			08/16/16 16:49	100
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) -C5-C12	6300		5000		ug/L			08/16/16 16:49	100
ТВА	ND		2000		ug/L			08/16/16 16:49	100
DIPE	ND		50		ug/L			08/16/16 16:49	100
TAME	ND		50		ug/L			08/16/16 16:49	100
Ethyl t-butyl ether	ND		50		ug/L			08/16/16 16:49	100
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97		67 - 130					08/16/16 16:49	100
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	97		72 - 130					08/16/16 16:49	100
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	98		70 - 130					08/16/16 16:49	100
Method: 8015B - Diesel Range	e Organics (DRO) (GC)	- Silica Gel	Cleanup)				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]	410		61		ug/L		08/17/16 11:05	08/17/16 23:28	1
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36]	ND		120		ua/L		08/17/16 11:05	08/17/16 23:28	1

			120	39,2	00,11,10,11.00	00/11/10 20:20	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits		Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr)	0.2		0 - 5		08/17/16 11:05	08/17/16 23:28	1
p-Terphenyl	83		31 - 150		08/17/16 11:05	08/17/16 23:28	1

RL

0.50

5.0

MDL Unit

ug/L

ug/L

D

Prepared

6

Dil Fac

1

10

10	
1 10 1	13
10	
ac	
1 1	

Client Sample ID: MW-2 Date Collected: 08/16/16 10:50 Date Received: 08/16/16 12:50

Analyte

Benzene

Methyl tert-butyl ether

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Result Qualifier

ND

340

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-2 Matrix: Water

Analyzed

08/16/16 17:17

08/22/16 14:34

Ethylbenzene	71		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 17:17	1
Toluene	580		5.0		ug/L			08/22/16 14:34	10
Xylenes, Total	380		10		ug/L			08/22/16 14:34	10
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	2400		500		ug/L			08/22/16 14:34	10
-C5-C12									
ТВА	ND		20		ug/L			08/16/16 17:17	1
DIPE	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 17:17	1
TAME	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 17:17	1
Ethyl t-butyl ether	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 17:17	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene	100		67 - 130					08/16/16 17:17	1
4-Bromofluorobenzene	100		67 - 130					08/22/16 14:34	10
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	102		72 - 130					08/16/16 17:17	1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	109		72 - 130					08/22/16 14:34	10
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	102		70 - 130					08/16/16 17:17	1
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	98		70 - 130					08/22/16 14:34	10
Method: 8015B - Diesel Range	Organics (- Silica Gel	Cleanup)				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]	ND		61		ug/L		08/17/16 11:05	08/17/16 23:52	1
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36]	ND		120		ug/L		08/17/16 11:05	08/17/16 23:52	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr)	0.0007		0 - 5				08/17/16 11:05	08/17/16 23:52	1
p-Terphenyl	83		31 - 150				08/17/16 11:05	08/17/16 23:52	1

RL

MDL Unit

D

Prepared

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-3

Analyzed

Matrix: Water

Dil Fac

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Date Collected: 08/16/16 11:25
Date Received: 08/16/16 12:50

Analyte

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Result Qualifier

Benzene	0400				•				
	9100		500		ug/L			08/22/16 15:03	1000
Ethylbenzene	14000		250		ug/L			08/16/16 17:45	500
Toluene	20000		500		ug/L			08/22/16 15:03	1000
Xylenes, Total	23000		1000		ug/L			08/22/16 15:03	1000
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)	110000		50000		ug/L			08/22/16 15:03	1000
-C5-C12									
ТВА	ND		10000		ug/L			08/16/16 17:45	500
DIPE	ND		250		ug/L			08/16/16 17:45	500
TAME	ND		250		ug/L			08/16/16 17:45	500
Ethyl t-butyl ether	ND		250		ug/L			08/16/16 17:45	500
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fa
4-Bromofluorobenzene	101		67 - 130					08/16/16 17:45	500
4-Bromofluorobenzene	98		67 - 130					08/22/16 15:03	1000
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	98		72 - 130					08/16/16 17:45	500
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	106		72 - 130					08/22/16 15:03	1000
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	100		70 - 130					08/16/16 17:45	500
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	97		70 - 130					08/22/16 15:03	1000
_ Method: 8015B - Diesel Range	Organics (DRO) (GC) - Silica Gel	Cleanup					
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]	9200		120		ug/L		08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 11:50	
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36]	ND		250		ug/L		08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 11:50	2
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fa
Capric Acid (Surr)	8	X	0 - 5				08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 11:50	
- , ,	82		31 - 150				08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 11:50	

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Client Sample ID: MW-4
Date Collected: 08/16/16 10:30
Date Received: 08/16/16 12:50

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-4 Matrix: Water

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND		10		ug/L			08/22/16 15:32	20
Benzene	1200		10		ug/L			08/22/16 15:32	20
Ethylbenzene	87		10		ug/L			08/22/16 15:32	20
Toluene	500		10		ug/L			08/22/16 15:32	20
Xylenes, Total	350		20		ug/L			08/22/16 15:32	20
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) -C5-C12	5900		1000		ug/L			08/22/16 15:32	20
ТВА	ND		400		ug/L			08/22/16 15:32	20
DIPE	ND		10		ug/L			08/22/16 15:32	20
TAME	ND		10		ug/L			08/22/16 15:32	20
Ethyl t-butyl ether	ND		10		ug/L			08/22/16 15:32	20
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene	102		67 - 130				·	08/22/16 15:32	20
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	109		72 - 130					08/22/16 15:32	20
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	99		70 - 130					08/22/16 15:32	20
Method: 8015B - Diesel Range	organics (DRO) (GC) - Silica Gel	Cleanup)				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]	160		50		ug/L		08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 11:26	1
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36]	ND		100		ug/L		08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 11:26	1

Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr)	0.005		0 - 5	08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 11:26	1
p-Terphenyl	66		31 - 150	08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 11:26	1

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Μ	atr	ix:	W	ater	

			Pe	ercent Surro
		BFB	12DCE	TOL
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	(67-130)	(72-130)	(70-130)
720-73962-1	MW-1	97	97	98
720-73962-2	MW-2	100	102	102
720-73962-2	MW-2	100	109	98
720-73962-3	MW-3	101	98	100
720-73962-3	MW-3	98	106	97
720-73962-4	MW-4	102	109	99
LCS 720-207677/5	Lab Control Sample	97	94	99
LCS 720-207677/7	Lab Control Sample	97	98	100
LCS 720-207986/7	Lab Control Sample	105	105	104
LCS 720-207986/9	Lab Control Sample	101	101	102
LCSD 720-207677/6	Lab Control Sample Dup	96	96	100
LCSD 720-207677/8	Lab Control Sample Dup	96	98	100
LCSD 720-207986/10	Lab Control Sample Dup	105	102	103
LCSD 720-207986/8	Lab Control Sample Dup	107	99	102
MB 720-207677/4	Method Blank	99	96	98
MB 720-207986/6	Method Blank	97	109	98
Surrogate Legend				
BFB = 4-Bromofluorobe	enzene			

12DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

TOL = Toluene-d8 (Surr)

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) Matrix: Water

Prep Type: Silica Gel Cleanup

		Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)						
		NDA1	PTP1					
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	(0-5)	(31-150)					
720-73962-1	MW-1	0.2	83					
720-73962-2	MW-2	0.0007	83					
720-73962-3	MW-3	8 X	82					
720-73962-4	MW-4	0.005	66					
LCS 720-207777/2-A	Lab Control Sample		85					
LCSD 720-207777/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup		74					
MB 720-207777/1-A	Method Blank	0.001	78					

Surrogate Legend

NDA = Capric Acid (Surr) PTP = p-Terphenyl

Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Prep Type: Total/NA 5

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-207677/4

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS

Analysis Batch: 207677									
-	MB	MB							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 08:23	1
Benzene	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 08:23	1
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 08:23	1
Toluene	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 08:23	1
Xylenes, Total	ND		1.0		ug/L			08/16/16 08:23	1
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) -C5-C12	ND		50		ug/L			08/16/16 08:23	1
ТВА	ND		20		ug/L			08/16/16 08:23	1
DIPE	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 08:23	1
TAME	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 08:23	1
Ethyl t-butyl ether	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/16/16 08:23	1
	МВ	МВ							

Surrogate	%Recovery Qualifier	Limits	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene	99	67 - 130		08/16/16 08:23	1
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	96	72 - 130	()8/16/16 08:23	1
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	98	70 - 130	6)8/16/16 08:23	1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-207677/5 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 207677

Spike LCS LCS %Rec. Added Analyte Result Qualifier Limits Unit D %Rec 25.0 Methyl tert-butyl ether 24.9 ug/L 99 62 - 130 Benzene 25.0 25.1 100 ug/L 79 - 130 25.0 Ethylbenzene 24.4 ug/L 98 80 - 120 Toluene 25.0 24.6 ug/L 98 78 - 120 m-Xylene & p-Xylene 25.0 24.4 ug/L 98 70 - 142 o-Xylene 25.0 24.2 ug/L 97 70 - 130 TBA 250 252 101 ug/L 70 - 130 DIPE 25.0 26.1 ug/L 104 69 - 134 TAME 25.0 107 26.7 ug/L 79 - 130 Ethyl t-butyl ether 25.0 25.7 ug/L 103 70 - 130

	LCS LCS					
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits			
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97		67 - 130			
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	94		72 - 130			
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	99		70 - 130			

Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-207677/7 Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 207677 Spike LCS LCS %Rec. Added **Result Qualifier** Unit Limits Analyte D %Rec 500 485 71 - 125 Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ug/L 97 -C5-C12

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA

•	
1	
1	
1	
1	b
1	
1	3
1	
1	
1	
С	
1	
1	
1	

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA

Limits

67 - 130

72 - 130

70 - 130

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

LCS LCS

%Recovery Qualifier

97

98

100

Matrix: Water

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Surrogate

Analysis Batch: 207677

Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-207677/7

8

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-207677/6 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 207677

	Spike	LCSD	LCSD			%Rec.		RPD
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
Methyl tert-butyl ether		25.3	ug/L		101	62 - 130	2	20
Benzene	25.0	24.9	ug/L		100	79 - 130	1	20
Ethylbenzene	25.0	24.5	ug/L		98	80 - 120	0	20
Toluene	25.0	24.4	ug/L		98	78 - 120	1	20
m-Xylene & p-Xylene	25.0	24.8	ug/L		99	70 - 142	1	20
o-Xylene	25.0	24.5	ug/L		98	70 - 130	1	20
ТВА	250	252	ug/L		101	70 - 130	0	20
DIPE	25.0	26.2	ug/L		105	69 - 134	0	20
TAME	25.0	27.6	ug/L		110	79 - 130	3	20
Ethyl t-butyl ether	25.0	26.2	ug/L		105	70 - 130	2	20

	LCSD	LCSD	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96		67 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	96		72 - 130
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	100		70 - 130

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720-207677/8 **Matrix: Water** Analysis Batch: 207677

	Spike		LCSD	LCSD			%Rec.			RPD
Analyte		Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)		500	480		ug/L		96	71 - 125	1	20
-C5-C12										

	LCSD	LCSD	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96		67 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	98		72 - 130
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	100		70 - 130

Lab Sample ID **Matrix: Water Analysis Batc**

	MB	MB							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Methyl tert-butyl ether	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/22/16 09:14	1
Benzene	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/22/16 09:14	1
Ethylbenzene	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/22/16 09:14	1
Toluene	ND		0.50		ug/L			08/22/16 09:14	1
Xylenes, Total	ND		1.0		ug/L			08/22/16 09:14	1

TestAmerica Pleasanton

8/23/2016

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup Prep Type: Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup

Prep Type: Total/NA

	100	70	- 130						
): MB 720-207986	6					C	Client Samp	ole ID: Metho Prop Type: T	d Blank
h: 207986								гтер туре. т	
	MB	МВ							
	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac

RL

50

20

0.50

0.50

0.50

Limits

67 - 130

72 - 130

70 - 130

MDL Unit

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

D

Prepared

Prepared

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

MB MB **Result Qualifier**

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

97

109

98

%Recovery

MB MB

Qualifier

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-207986/6

Matrix: Water

Ethyl t-butyl ether

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

4-Bromofluorobenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Analyte

-C5-C12

TBA

DIPE

TAME

Surrogate

Analysis Batch: 207986

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO)

Analyzed

08/22/16 09:14

08/22/16 09:14

08/22/16 09:14

08/22/16 09:14

8

08/22/16 09:14 1 Analyzed Dil Fac 08/22/16 09:14 1 08/22/16 09:14 1 08/22/16 09:14

Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-207986/7 **Matrix: Water** Analysis Batch: 207986

	Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.	
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
Methyl tert-butyl ether	25.0	28.3		ug/L		113	62 - 130	
Benzene	25.0	28.6		ug/L		115	79 ₋ 130	
Ethylbenzene	25.0	28.9		ug/L		116	80 - 120	
Toluene	25.0	27.2		ug/L		109	78 ₋ 120	
m-Xylene & p-Xylene	25.0	28.7		ug/L		115	70 - 142	
o-Xylene	25.0	28.7		ug/L		115	70 - 130	
TBA	250	276		ug/L		110	70 - 130	
DIPE	25.0	28.7		ug/L		115	69 - 134	
TAME	25.0	29.2		ug/L		117	79 ₋ 130	
Ethyl t-butyl ether	25.0	29.1		ug/L		117	70 - 130	

	LCS	LCS	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene	105		67 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	105		72 - 130
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	104		70 - 130

101

102

Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-207986/9 **Matrix: Water** Analysis Batch: 207986

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

			Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.	
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) -C5-C12			500	516		ug/L		103	71 ₋ 125	
	LCS	LCS								
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits							
4-Bromofluorobenzene	101		67 - 130							

72 - 130

70 - 130

Prep Type: Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample

Method: 8260B/CA_LUFTMS - 8260B / CA LUFT MS (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720	b Sample ID: LCSD 720-207986/10					Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Du						
Matrix: Water									Prep Ty	pe: Tot	al/NA	
Analysis Batch: 207986									~·-			
			Spike	LCSD	LCSD		_	~~ -	%Rec.		RPD	
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit	
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) -C5-C12			500	517		ug/L		103	71 - 125	0	20	
	LCSD	LCSD										
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits									
4-Bromofluorobenzene	105		67 - 130									
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	102		72 - 130									
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	103		70 - 130									
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720 Matrix: Water	-207986/8				C	Client Sa	ample	ID: Lab	Control Prep Ty	Sample pe: Tot	e Dup al/NA	
Analysis Batch: 207986												
			Spike	LCSD	LCSD				%Rec.		RPD	
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit	
Methyl tert-butyl ether			25.0	26.0		ug/L		104	62 - 130	8	20	
Benzene			25.0	28.2		ug/L		113	79 ₋ 130	2	20	
Ethylbenzene			25.0	29.2		ug/L		117	80 - 120	1	20	
Toluene			25.0	27.7		ug/L		111	78 - 120	2	20	
m-Xylene & p-Xylene			25.0	28.8		ug/L		115	70 - 142	0	20	
o-Xylene			25.0	29.1		ug/L		116	70 - 130	1	20	
ТВА			250	281		ug/L		112	70 - 130	2	20	
DIPE			25.0	28.2		ug/L		113	69 ₋ 134	2	20	
TAME			25.0	27.0		ug/L		108	79 ₋ 130	8	20	
Ethyl t-butyl ether			25.0	27.4		ug/L		109	70 - 130	6	20	
	LCSD	LCSD										
Survey and a	% Pocovory	Qualifier	Limite									

Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene	107		67 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr)	99		72 - 130
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	102		70 - 130

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)

Lab Sample ID: MB 720-20777 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 207752						Client Samp Prep Type	le ID: Method : Silica Gel C Prep Batch: :	l Blank leanup 207777	
-	MB	MB							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]	ND		50		ug/L		08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 03:06	1
Motor Oil Range Organics [C24-C36]	ND		99		ug/L		08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 03:06	1
	MB	МВ							
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Capric Acid (Surr)	0.001		0 - 5				08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 03:06	1
p-Terphenyl	78		31 - 150				08/17/16 11:05	08/18/16 03:06	1

QC Sample Results

Method: 8015B - Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 720-2 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 207752	07777/2-A					Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sa Prep Type: Silica Gel Cle Prep Batch: 20					
			Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.		
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits		
Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]			2500	1190		ug/L		48	32 - 119		
	LCS	LCS									
	%Recoverv	Qualifier	Limits								
Surrogate	<i>/////////////////////////////////////</i>										
Surrogate p-Terphenyl	85		31 - 150								
Surrogate p-Terphenyl Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 207752	-207777/3-A		31 - 150		C	Client Sa	ample P	ID: Lat rep Typ	o Control be: Silica Prep Ba	Sample Gel Cle atch: 20	e Dup anup)7777
Surrogate p-Terphenyl Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 207752	-207777/3-A		31 - 150 Spike	LCSD	LCSD	Client Sa	ample P	ID: Lat rep Typ	o Control be: Silica Prep Ba %Rec.	Sample Gel Cle atch: 20	e Dup anup)7777 RPD
Surrogate p-Terphenyl Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 207752 Analyte	-207777/3-A		31 - 150 Spike Added	LCSD Result	C LCSD Qualifier	Client Sa	ample P D	ID: Lat rep Typ %Rec	D Control De: Silica Prep Ba %Rec. Limits	Sample Gel Cle atch: 20 RPD	e Dup anup)7777 RPD Limit
Surrogate p-Terphenyl Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 207752 Analyte Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]	-207777/3-A		31 - 150 Spike Added 2500	LCSD Result 1370	C LCSD Qualifier	Unit ug/L	ample P	ID: Lat rep Typ <u>%Rec</u> 55	Control be: Silica Prep Ba %Rec. Limits 32 - 119	Sample Gel Cle atch: 20 <u>RPD</u> 14	e Dup anup 7777 RPD Limit 35
Surrogate p-Terphenyl Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 207752 Analyte Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28]		LCSD	31 - 150 Spike Added 2500	LCSD Result 1370	C LCSD Qualifier	Unit ug/L	ample P D	ID: Lat rep Typ <u>%Rec</u> 55	Control De: Silica Prep Ba %Rec. Limits 32 - 119	Sample Gel Cle atch: 20 <u>RPD</u> 14	e Dup anup 7777 RPD Limit 35
Surrogate p-Terphenyl Lab Sample ID: LCSD 720 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 207752 Analyte Diesel Range Organics [C10-C28] Surrogate		LCSD Qualifier	31 - 150 Spike Added 2500	LCSD Result 1370	LCSD Qualifier	Unit ug/L	ample P D	ID: Lat rep Typ <u>%Rec</u> 55	Control De: Silica Prep Ba %Rec. Limits 32 - 119	Sample Gel Cle atch: 20 <u>RPD</u> 14	e Dup anup 77777 RPD Limit 35

Client Sample ID

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

Method Blank

Lab Control Sample

Lab Control Sample

Lab Control Sample Dup

Lab Control Sample Dup

GC/MS VOA

Lab Sample ID

720-73962-1

720-73962-2

720-73962-3

MB 720-207677/4

LCS 720-207677/5

LCS 720-207677/7

LCSD 720-207677/6

LCSD 720-207677/8

Analysis Batch: 207677

Prep Type

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Total/NA

Prep Type

Matrix

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Water

Matrix

Method

MS

MS

MS

MS

MS

8260B/CA_LUFT

8260B/CA_LUFT

8260B/CA_LUFT

8260B/CA_LUFT

8260B/CA_LUFT

Prep Batch

8260B/CA_LUFT MS 8260B/CA_LUFT MS 8260B/CA_LUFT MS Method Prep Batch 8260B/CA_LUFT MS

	3

Analysis Batch: 2079	86
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID
720-73962-2	MW-2

/20-/3962-2	MW-2	l otal/NA	Water	8260B/CA_LUFT
720-73962-3	MW-3	Total/NA	Water	8260B/CA_LUFT
720-73962-4	MW-4	Total/NA	Water	MS 8260B/CA_LUFT MS
MB 720-207986/6	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	8260B/CA_LUFT
LCS 720-207986/7	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	MS 8260B/CA_LUFT MS
LCS 720-207986/9	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	8260B/CA_LUFT MS
LCSD 720-207986/10	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	8260B/CA_LUFT
LCSD 720-207986/8	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	8260B/CA_LUFT MS

GC Semi VOA

Analysis Batch: 207752

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Ргер Туре	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
720-73962-1	MW-1	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	8015B	207777
720-73962-2	MW-2	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	8015B	207777
MB 720-207777/1-A	Method Blank	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	8015B	207777
LCS 720-207777/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	8015B	207777
LCSD 720-207777/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	8015B	207777

Prep Batch: 207777

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Ргер Туре	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
720-73962-1	MW-1	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	3510C SGC	
720-73962-2	MW-2	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	3510C SGC	
720-73962-3	MW-3	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	3510C SGC	
720-73962-4	MW-4	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	3510C SGC	
MB 720-207777/1-A	Method Blank	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	3510C SGC	
LCS 720-207777/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	3510C SGC	

GC Semi VOA (Continued)

Prep Batch: 207777 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID LCSD 720-207777/3-A	Client Sample ID Lab Control Sample Dup	Prep Type Silica Gel Cleanup	Matrix Water	Method 3510C SGC	Prep Batch
Analysis Batch: 20782	27				
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
720-73962-3	MW-3	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	8015B	207777
720-73962-4	MW-4	Silica Gel Cleanup	Water	8015B	207777

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-1

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-3

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-4

Matrix: Water

Matrix: Water

Matrix: Water

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Lab Sample ID: 720-73962-2 Matrix: Water

16

Client Sample ID: MW-1
Date Collected: 08/16/16 11:05
Date Received: 08/16/16 12:50

1									
		Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared		
	Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
	Total/NA	Analysis	8260B/CA_LUFTMS		100	207677	08/16/16 16:49	LPL	TAL PLS
	Silica Gel Cleanup	Prep	3510C SGC			207777	08/17/16 11:05	NDU	TAL PLS
	Silica Gel Cleanup	Analysis	8015B		1	207752	08/17/16 23:28	JXL	TAL PLS

Client Sample ID: MW-2 Date Collected: 08/16/16 10:50 Date Received: 08/16/16 12:50

Prep Type	Batch Type	Batch Method	Run	Dilution Factor	Batch Number	Prepared or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Analysis	8260B/CA_LUFTMS		1	207677	08/16/16 17:17	LPL	TAL PLS
Total/NA	Analysis	8260B/CA_LUFTMS		10	207986	08/22/16 14:34	LPL	TAL PLS
Silica Gel Cleanup Silica Gel Cleanup	Prep Analysis	3510C SGC 8015B		1	207777 207752	08/17/16 11:05 08/17/16 23:52	NDU JXL	TAL PLS TAL PLS

Client Sample ID: MW-3 Date Collected: 08/16/16 11:25 Date Received: 08/16/16 12:50

	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Analysis	8260B/CA_LUFTMS		500	207677	08/16/16 17:45	LPL	TAL PLS
Total/NA	Analysis	8260B/CA_LUFTMS		1000	207986	08/22/16 15:03	LPL	TAL PLS
Silica Gel Cleanup	Prep	3510C SGC			207777	08/17/16 11:05	NDU	TAL PLS
Silica Gel Cleanup	Analysis	8015B		2	207827	08/18/16 11:50	JXL	TAL PLS

Client Sample ID: MW-4 Date Collected: 08/16/16 10:30 Date Received: 08/16/16 12:50

	Batch	Batch		Dilution	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Analysis	8260B/CA_LUFTMS		20	207986	08/22/16 15:32	LPL	TAL PLS
Silica Gel Cleanup	Prep	3510C SGC			207777	08/17/16 11:05	NDU	TAL PLS
Silica Gel Cleanup	Analysis	8015B		1	207827	08/18/16 11:26	JXL	TAL PLS

Laboratory References:

= McCampbell Analytical, Inc., 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565

TAL PLS = TestAmerica Pleasanton, 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566, TEL (925)484-1919

Client: ATC Group Services LLC. Project/Site: Salvation Army

Laboratory: TestAmerica Pleasanton

All certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority	Program	EPA Region	Certification ID	Expiration Date
California	State Program	9	2496	01-31-18

8/23/2016

Client: ATC Group Services LLC. Project/Site: Salvation Army

10.120100021	
l ebereter:	
TAL PLS	
TAL PLS	5
	6

Method	Method Description	Protocol	Laboratory
8260B/CA_LUFTN	8260B / CA LUFT MS	SW846	TAL PLS
S			
8015B	Diesel Range Organics (DRO) (GC)	SW846	TAL PLS
Tetraethyl &	General Sub Contract Method	NONE	
Totromothyllood			

Tetramethyl lead by 8270Mod

Protocol References:

NONE = NONE

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

= McCampbell Analytical, Inc., 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565 TAL PLS = TestAmerica Pleasanton, 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566, TEL (925)484-1919

Sample Summary

Client: ATC Group Services LLC. Project/Site: Salvation Army

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Collected Received
720-73962-1	MW-1	Water	08/16/16 11:05 08/16/16 12:50
720-73962-2	MW-2	Water	08/16/16 10:50 08/16/16 12:50
720-73962-3	MW-3	Water	08/16/16 11:25 08/16/16 12:50
720-73962-4	MW-4	Water	08/16/16 10:30 08/16/16 12:50



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Quality Counts"

Analytical Report

WorkOrder:1608786Amended:08/23/2016Report Created for:Test America1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566Test AmericaProject Contact:Dimple Sharma12011870; Salvation ArmyProject Raceived:08/17/2016

Analytical Report reviewed & approved for release on 08/22/2016 by:

Angela Rydelius, Laboratory Manager

The report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The analytical results relate only to the items tested. Results reported conform to the most current NELAP standards, where applicable, unless otherwise stated in the case narrative.



1534 Willow Pass Rd. Pittsburg, CA 94565 ♦ TEL: (877) 252-9262 ♦ FAX: (925) 252-9269 ♦ www.mccampbell.com CDPH ELAP 1644 ♦ NELAP 4033ORELAP



Glossary of Terms & Qualifier Definitions

Client:	Test America
Project:	72011870; Salvation Army
WorkOrder:	1608786

Glossary Abbreviation

%D	Serial Dilution Percent Difference
95% Interval	95% Confident Interval
DF	Dilution Factor
DI WET	(DISTLC) Waste Extraction Test using DI water
DISS	Dissolved (direct analysis of 0.45 μm filtered and acidified water sample)
DLT	Dilution Test (Serial Dilution)
DUP	Duplicate
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit
ITEF	International Toxicity Equivalence Factor
LCS	Laboratory Control Sample
MB	Method Blank
MB % Rec	% Recovery of Surrogate in Method Blank, if applicable
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ML	Minimum Level of Quantitation
MS	Matrix Spike
MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate
N/A	Not Applicable
ND	Not detected at or above the indicated MDL or RL
NR	Data Not Reported due to matrix interference or insufficient sample amount.
PDS	Post Digestion Spike
PDSD	Post Digestion Spike Duplicate
PF	Prep Factor
RD	Relative Difference
RL	Reporting Limit (The RL is the lowest calibration standard in a multipoint calibration.)
RPD	Relative Percent Deviation
RRT	Relative Retention Time
SPK Val	Spike Value
SPKRef Val	Spike Reference Value
SPLP	Synthetic Precipitation Leachate Procedure
ST	Sorbent Tube
TCLP	Toxicity Characteristic Leachate Procedure
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalents
WET (STLC)	Waste Extraction Test (Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration)

Analytical Qualifiers

sample diluted due to high organic content.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

 Client:
 Test America

 Date Received:
 8/17/16 11:27

 Date Prepared:
 8/17/16

 Project:
 72011870; Salvation Army

 WorkOrder:
 1608786

 Extraction Method:
 SW3510C

 Analytical Method:
 MAI-Organic Pb

 Unit:
 μg/L

	Organic Lead (speciated) by GC-MS							
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected Instrument	t Batch ID				
MW-1 (720-73962-1)	1608786-001A	Water	08/16/2016 11:05 GC30	125312				
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed				
Tetraethyl Lead	ND		1.2 10	08/17/2016 21:42				
Tetramethyl Lead	ND		1.2 10	08/17/2016 21:42				
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	96		50-150	08/17/2016 21:42				
<u>Analyst(s):</u> TD			Analytical Comments: a3					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected Instrument	t Batch ID				
MW-2 (720-73962-2)	1608786-002A	Water	08/16/2016 10:50 GC30	125312				
Analytes	Result		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed				
Tetraethyl Lead	ND		1.2 10	08/17/2016 22:59				
Tetramethyl Lead	ND		1.2 10	08/17/2016 22:59				
<u>Surrogates</u>	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	93		50-150	08/17/2016 22:59				
<u>Analyst(s):</u> TD			Analytical Comments: a3					
Client ID	Lab ID	Matrix	Date Collected Instrument	t Batch ID				
MW-3 (720-73962-3)	1608786-003A	Water	08/16/2016 11:25 GC30	125312				
Analytes	<u>Result</u>		<u>RL</u> <u>DF</u>	Date Analyzed				
Tetraethyl Lead	ND		6.2 50	08/17/2016 23:25				
Tetramethyl Lead	ND		6.2 50	08/17/2016 23:25				
Surrogates	<u>REC (%)</u>		Limits					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	105		50-150	08/17/2016 23:25				
<u>Analyst(s):</u> TD			Analytical Comments: a3					





Quality Control Report

Client:	Test America
Date Prepared:	8/17/16
Date Analyzed:	8/17/16
Instrument:	GC30
Matrix:	Water
Project:	72011870; Salvation Army

WorkOrder:	1608786
BatchID:	125312
Extraction Method:	SW3510C
Analytical Method:	MAI-Organic Pb
Unit:	μg/L
Sample ID:	MB/LCS-125312
-	1608786-001AMS/MSD

QC Summary Report for Organic Lead by GC-MS													
Analyte	MB Result	LCS Result		RL	SPK Val	M %	B SS REC	LCS %REC	LCS Limits				
Tetraethyl Lead	ND	2.05		0.12	2.5	-		82	50-150				
Tetramethyl Lead	ND	2.37		0.12	2.5	-		95	50-150				
Surrogate Recovery													
2-Fluorobiphenyl	5.33	5.24			5	10)7	105	50-150				
Analyte	MS Result	MSD Result	SPK Val	SPKRef Val	MS %REC	MSD %REC	MS/M Limits	SD RPE) RPD Limit				
Tetraethyl Lead	1.84	1.83	2.5	ND<1.2	74	73	50-150	0.65	3 30				
Tetramethyl Lead	2.12	2.09	2.5	ND<1.2	85	83	50-150	0 1.47	30				
Surrogate Recovery													
2-Fluorobiphenyl	4.59	4.72	5		92	94	50-150	0 2.8	2 30				



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.



1534 Willow Pass Rd Pittsburg, CA 94565-170

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Page 1 of 1

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 (925) 252-9262				WorkO	rder: 1	608786	Clie	entCode	: TAM					
	WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	√ Exc	el	EQuIS	🖌 Ema	ail		ору	ThirdPar	ty	_ J-flaç	J
Report to:					Bill to:					Requ	ested TAT:	;	3 days;	
Dimple Sharma Test America 1220 Quarry Lane	Email: cc/3rd Party: PO:	dimple.sharma	@testamericainc.o	com	Acc Tes 410	ounts Par tAmerica 1 Shuffel	yable Street NW			Date	Received:		08/17/2()16
Pleasanton, CA 94566 (925) 484-1919 FAX: (925) 600	ProjectNo: 0-3002	72011870; Salv	vation Army		Nor Acc	th Cantor ountsPay	n, OH 44720 rable@testa) mericain	c.com	Date	Logged:		08/17/20)16
							Reques	sted Test	s (See leg	jend b	elow)			
Lab ID Clie	ent ID	Matrix	Collection Date	Hold	1 2	3	4 5	56	7	8	9	10	11	12

1608786-001	MW-1 (720-73962-1)	Water	8/16/2016 11:05	А					
1608786-002	MW-2 (720-73962-2)	Water	8/16/2016 10:50	А					
1608786-003	MW-3 (720-73962-3)	Water	8/16/2016 11:25	А					

1	MAI_OPBMS_W (J)		2	
5			6	
9		1	10	

2	
6	
40	
10	

3	
7	
11	

4	
8	
12	

Prepared by: Jena Alfaro

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days). Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

	<u>McC</u>	Campbell A "When Qualit		1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com										
				WO	RK ORDER	SUMM	ARY							
Client Name Project: Comments:	: TEST AMERIC 72011870; Salv	CA ration Army			QC Level: Client Contact: Contact's Email:	Level: LEVEL 2Work Order: 1608intact: Dimple SharmaDate Logged: 8/17Email: dimple.sharma@testamericainc.comState Logged: 8/17								
		WaterTrax	WriteOn	EDF	✓ Excel	Fax	🖌 Email	HardCo	opy ThirdPar	ty 🗌	J-flag			
Lab ID	Client ID	Matrix	Test Name		Containe /Composi	rs Bottle tes	& Preservative	De- chlorinated	Collection Date & Time	ТАТ	Sediment Content	Hold SubOut		
1608786-001A	MW-1 (720-73962-1)) Water	Organic Lead (speciated)	1		1LA		8/16/2016 11:05	3 days	Present			
1608786-002A	MW-2 (720-73962-2)) Water	Organic Lead (speciated)	1		1LA		8/16/2016 10:50	3 days	Present			
1608786-003A	MW-3 (720-73962-3)) Water	Organic Lead (speciated)	1		1LA		8/16/2016 11:25	3 days	Present			

NOTES: - STLC and TCLP extractions require 2 days to complete; therefore, all TATs begin after the extraction is completed (i.e., One-day TAT yields results in 3 days from sample submission).

- MAI assumes that all material present in the provided sampling container is considered part of the sample - MAI does not exclude any material from the sample prior to sample preparation unless requested in writing by the client.

5

TestAmerica Pleasanton

1220 Quarry Lane Pleasanton, CA 94566 Phone (925) 484-1919 Fax (925) 600-3002







THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Client Information (Sub Contract Lab)	Sampler:		N	Lab F Sha	PM:	Dim	nle					Carr	ier Trad	cking N	lo(s):			CCC No: 720-29990.1				
Client Contact:	Phone:			E-Ma	ail:	Dini	pio		_		_	1						Page:				
Shipping/Receiving				dim	ple.sh	harm	a@te	estame	ricain	c.com								Page 1 of 1				
Company: McCampbell Analytical Inc									Ar	nalvs	is Re	aue	sted					Job #: 720-73962-1				
Address:	Due Date Requested	1:			100	5			T	Ť	T	i				1	200	Preservation Cod	es:			
1534 Willow Pass Road, ,	8/22/2016					aeth												A - HCL	M - Hexane			
City: Pittsburg	TAT Requested (day	(S) :				Totr											124	B - NaOH C - Zn Acetate	N - None O - AsNaO2			
State, Zip:					133	Mpo												D - Nitric Acid	P - Na2O4S			
CA, 94565						MOZ											1 MA	E - NaHSO4 F - MeOH	Q - Na2SO3 R - Na2S2O3			
Phone:	PO #:	1				hv 82	5											G - Amchlor H - Ascorbic Acid	S - H2SO4 T - TSP Dodec	ahydrate		
Email:	WO #:				or No	No)	po									20	۲ ۲	I - Ice J - DI Water	U - Acetone V - MCAA			
Project Name:	Project #:				Yes	or	MOZ										ine	L-EDA	W - pH 4-5 Z - other (speci	ifv)		
Salvation Army	72011870				ole (Yes	y 82										onta	0.0				
Site:	SSOW#:	·			Samp	ISD (ead by										of co	Other:				
		Sample	Sample Type (C=comp,	Matrix (W=water, S=solid, O=waste/oil,	eld Filtered	erform MS/N	Tetramethyll										otal Number					
Sample Identification - Client ID (Lab ID)	Sample Date	Time	G=grab)	T=Tissue, A=Air		P I	5 = 5	Section and the	THE REAL PROPERTY AND	areas a	1000	NO 41855	e estilit	100101	ILUTE SE	100	F	Special In	structions/N	ote:		
		11.05	Preservat	on Code.	A	Δ			1 MEES		1		ENGUS	1000	1750 131		X					
MW-1 (720-73962-1)	8/16/16	Pacific		Water			х										1					
MW-2 (720-73962-2)	8/16/16	10:50 Pacific		Water			x										1					
MW-3 (720-73962-3)	8/16/16	11:25 Pacific		Water			x										1					
		1 domo			Ħ																	
					Ħ	-				\square		+	-			-						
					+	+		-	-		-	+	-	-	-	-						
					+	-			-			+	-	_	-	_	1224					
					++	_	_	_	-		_	-	-									
					\square												211.4		A.I.,			
					П																	
					11																	
Possible Hazard Identification			II			Sam	ple D	isposi	al (A	fee m	ay be	asse	ssed	if san	nples	are re	taine	ed longer than 1	month)			
Unconfirmed							Ret	urn To	Clien	t		Dispo	sal B	v Lab			Arch	ive For	Months			
Deliverable Requested: I, II, III, IV, Other (specify)	Primary Deliveral	ble Rank: 2	2		-	Spec	ial In	structio	ons/Q	C Req	uirem	ents:										
Empty Kit Relinquished by:	ļ	Date:			Tim	ne:							Metho	od of S	ihipment	:						
Relinguished by	Date/Time: ///	140		ompany	4	IR	eceive	ed by:	5			-	1		Date/Tin	pe:	1		Company			
Hump	8/17/16	11:	27	TP	9			-	2	X			-		8	17	11	6 1127	MA	I		
Kellinguisned by:	Date/Timé:		0	ompany		R	eceive	ed by:		U					Date/Tin	he:	1		Company			
Relinquished by:	Date/Time:		C	ompany		R	eceive	ed by:							Date/Tin	ne:			Company			
Custody Seals Intact: Custody Seal No.:						c	coler 1	Tempera	ature(s)	°C and	Other I	Remark	(S:	-			1.1					
Δ Yes Δ No		1.1	E F	Page 29	of	32	ale ^{n,}				. and		- 1		1.31	1.1			8/23	3/2016		

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. "When Quality Counts"		1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269 http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com									
Sample	Rec	eipt C	Checklist								
Client Name:Test AmericaProject Name:72011870; Salvation ArmyWorkOrder №:1608786Matrix: WaterCarrier:Client Drop-In			Date and Time Received: Date Logged: Received by: Logged by:	8/17/2016 11:27 8/17/2016 Jena Alfaro Jena Alfaro							
Chain of C	ustody	<u>y (COC)</u>	Information								
Chain of custody present?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Sampler's name noted on COC?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Sample	e Rece	eipt Info	rmation								
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹							
Shipping container/cooler in good condition?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Samples in proper containers/bottles?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Sample containers intact?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Sample Preservation	on and	Hold Ti	ime (HT) Information								
All samples received within holding time?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
Sample/Temp Blank temperature		Temp	o: 2.2°C								
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹							
Sample labels checked for correct preservation?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
pH acceptable upon receipt (Metal: <2; 522: <4; 218.7: >8)?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹							
Samples Received on Ice?	Yes	✓	No 🗌								
(Ісе Туре	e: WE	TICE)								
UCMR3 Samples: Total Chlorine tested and acceptable upon receipt for EPA 522?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🔽							
Free Chlorine tested and acceptable upon receipt for EPA 218.7, 300.1, 537, 539?	Yes		No 🗌	NA 🗹							

Comments:

770-	7291	7
100	1210	C

S

<u>_</u>

1.9			-	-
1	10	4	3	1
				1

				1117 Lo Modest	one Pal o, CA s	m Ave. 95351	, Suite 201E	3							CHAIN	I-OF	-cus	TOD	Y FO	RM		<u>8/73/</u>
Project Name Project Number: Project Address	Main Line: (208) 579-2221 Facsimile: (209) 579-2225 The Salvation Army- Oakland ARC Z054000006 Lask: 0005 Global ID: T10000003428								-				Turnaroun Time: (working da	id ays)	10 day 7 day 5 day				_ 3 day _ 2 day _ 24 hr	2-8 hr _X_ STANDARD)		
Project Address 601 v Laboratony TestA Lab Address/Phone. 1220 ATC Project Manager: Mike ATC PM Ph. No : 209-5 ATC Sampler: Alex F	TestAmerica 1220 Quarry La Mike Sonke 209-579-2221 Alex Flores	stAmerica Contact: Dimple Sharma/ Karen Maxwell 20 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA Karen Maxwell g-579-2221 Email: mike.sonke@atcassociates.com ex Flores Email: gabe.stivala@atcassociates.com											Oxy's by	gei clean up	peciation CD			questeu				
	Si	n Matrix	Container Inforr			formation	fion				зтех, 5 0В	// silica 5/3630(Lead S 0 GC/E									
ATC Sample ID	Date	Time	Soil	Nater	/apor	No.	Туре	Preserval (HCL/HN H2SO4	Preserve	eo	HCI	Field ID	TPH-g, l EPA 826	TPH-d v EPA 801	Organic EPA 827			80				
MW-1	8/16/2016	1105		x		6	VOAS	HCL	x	3	3		x	х	X						1	
MW-2	8/16/2016	1050		Х		6	1	1	×	3	3		x	х	x							
MW-3	8/16/2016	1125		х		6	ľ		×	3	3		X	x	x							
MW-4	8/16/2016	1030		х		5	イ	*	×	2	3		x	x								132
	3	2 <u> </u>													-							e 31 C
																				_		– Pag
									-7396	52 Ch	ain of	Custody			-		2 					
													-									
Additional Comments:																						
Relinquished By	Alix	Fil	٨			_Date/	Time: 🕻	08/6/6/	17	হেট	2	Received	By	Jour	hu	le		Date/	Time:	8-16	EDF FORM	4T 20
reinquisrieu by.						Daie	nine.	13			-1	Neceived	. Y.	1971				Date/	Time:		2/1	
Client: ATC Group Services LLC.

Login Number: 73962 List Number: 1 Creator: Mullen, Joan

Question	Answer	Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is = background as measured by a survey meter.</td <td>N/A</td> <td></td>	N/A	
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	N/A	
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.	N/A	
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.	True	
Samples were received on ice.	True	
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	True	
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True	
COC is present.	True	
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True	
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	True	
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?	True	
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.	True	
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate HTs)	True	
Sample containers have legible labels.	True	
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True	
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True	
Appropriate sample containers are used.	False	
Sample bottles are completely filled.	True	
Sample Preservation Verified.	N/A	
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True	
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4").	True	
Multiphasic samples are not present.	True	
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True	
Residual Chlorine Checked.	N/A	

Job Number: 720-73962-1

List Source: TestAmerica Pleasanton

16

Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Data Report and Chain of Custody Documents Elevator Shaft Water Sample





CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURE & ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORY

2905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307 Phone: (209) 581-9280 Fax: (209) 581-9282

19 September 2016

ATC Group Services LLC Jeanne Homsey 1117 Lone Palm Ave., Suite B Modesto, CA 95351

RE: Salvation Army Project Data

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on 08/29/16 11:05 by California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory. The sample(s) were analyzed according to instructions in accompanying chain-of-custody. Results are summarized on the following pages.

Please see quality control report for a summary of QC data pertaining to this project.

The sample(s) will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed of in accordance with State and Federal regulations. Sample(s) may be archived by prior arrangement.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Sincerely,

Wayne E Healt

Wayne Scott

Lab Manager

J.ton	NIA AGRICULT						AG	GRICI) ILTU	CALII RE &	FORN	IIA IRONN	MENT	AL						
S SC					1				L	ABOI	RATC	ORY				ENV	IR	ONM	ENT	AL
EILURO	SERVICE								2	2905 Rai	lroad Av	Phone: (2	res, CA 9 209) 581 -	95307 9280	C	HAI		DF CI	JST	ODY
	ENTAL LAD											Fax: (2	304 .	9282	8	025	SII	608	29(26
Project #: Z	05400000	6		-	Client:	ATC	C Gro	oup S	ervice	es LL	С			Notes:						
Project Title: Sa	alvation Ar	my - Oak	land		Contac	s: 111	7 Loi	ne Pa	alm A	ve Mo	odest	o CA		~						
Oakland,	CA				Phone: Fax:	209	e Sor -579-	пке -2221												
Sampler's Name (Please print)	" Mike Sor	ike			<u> </u>	209	-579-	2225	Bill To:											
Sampler's Signa	ture:	1 mg	x.		Client: Addres	s:														
	Ullue		F							ΔΝΔΙ	YSIS						S	PECIAL INST	RUCTIONS	
SAME DAY	24 HOUR	48 HOUR	5 DAYS	10 - 14 DAYS	60)	60)	5M)	ene	-15M								0			
					(82	(82	(801	thale	Oil (80 ase)											1
			I <u>↓</u>		PHg	TEX	PHc	apht	draulic & Grea											
SAMPLE ID	DATE	TIME	# CONTAINERS	MATRIX		<u> </u>		Z	Ęē			\square						COMME	NTS	
7th St Freight Sump	8/24/16	1212	8	Water	X	X	X	X	X	-					\rightarrow			ice & I	HCI	
								ļ							_					
															_					
						<u> </u>	-							\rightarrow	_					
					-		-					$\left \right $								
								-							-					
					-								_		-					
									- A.							-				
			1																	
																×				
RELINQUISHED BY:	Millo	XSN		0	DATE:	61/	TI	ME:	RECEIVED	O.M.	NT	ilto)				9.	DATE:		IME:5
RELINQUISHED BY:	111111	200		0	DATE:	16	TI	ME:	RECEIVED	DBY:		m					00	DATE:		IME:
RELINQUISHED BY:					DATE:		TI	ME:	RECEIVED	D BY:								DATE:	Т	IME:

Cal Ag & Enviro Lab. Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name:	ATC Group Ser	vices						Date	& Time Receiv	ved:	08/29/16		11:05
Project Name:	Salvation Army	- Oal	kland						Project Num	ber:	Z054	400000	6
Received By:	JC			Mat	rix:	Water	\checkmark	Soil		SI	udge		
Sample Carrier:	Client	Lab	oratory	\checkmark	Fed Ex		UPS		Other				
Argon Labs Project	Number:	<u>S608</u>	8028/160	0829020	<u> 88</u>								
Shipper Container in g	good condition?					Sample	es received	l in prop	er containers?	Ye	s 🗸	No	
	N/A	Yes	~	No		Sample	es receivec	l intact?		Ye	s 🗸	No	
Samples received unc	der refrigeration?	Yes	~	No		Sufficie	ent sample	volume	for requested te	ests? Ye	s 🗸	No	
Chain of custody pres	ent?	Yes	✓	No		Sample	es received	l within h	olding time?	Ye	s 🗸	No	
Chain of Custody sign	ned by all parties?	Yes	7	No		Do sam	nples conta	ain prope	r preservative? N/A	Ye	s 🗸	No	
Chain of Custody mat	ches all sample la	bels?				Do VOA	vials conta	in zero he	eadspace?				
		Yes	\checkmark	No				(None s	ubmitted) Ye	s 🗸	No	
	ANY "N	lo" RE	SPONSE	E MUST	BE DETA	ILED IN	THE CON	IMENTS	SECTION BEL	LOW			
Date Client Contact	ed:			_	Per	son Co	intacted:						
Contacted By:					Subject:								
Comments:													
Action Takon:													
AUIUIT TAKGII.													
			A	DDITIO	NAL TEST	r(S) REC	QUEST / C	THER					
Contacted By:					_	Da	ate:			Tir	ne:		
Call Received By: _					-								
Comments:					*****								
				V	*	•	♦	A					

SCIENCE STIENCE	AGRIC	CALIFORNIA ULTURE & ENVIRONMENT	ΓAL
SOLUTIONS SERVICE BROWNENTAL LASS		2905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307 Phone: (209) 581-9280 Fax: (209) 581-9282	
ATC Group Services LLC	Project Number: 2	2054000006	Work Order No.:
1117 Lone Palm Ave., Suite B	Project Name: S	Salvation Army	S608028
Modesto, CA 95351	Project Manager: J	eanne Homsey	

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID	Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received
7th St Freight Sump	S608028-01	Water	08/24/16 12:12	08/29/16 11:05

Wayne E fuett

Approved By California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359

OBNIA AGRICU	CALIFORNIA									
	AGRICULTURE & ENVIRONMEN	ΓAL								
SCIENCE	LABORATORY									
SERVICE S	2905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307									
	Phone: (209) 581-9280									
OWMENTAL LASS	Fax: (209) 581-9282	,								
ATC Group Services LLC	Project Number: Z054000006	Work Order No.:								
1117 Lone Palm Ave., Suite B	Project Name: Salvation Army	S608028								
Modesto, CA 95351	Project Manager: Jeanne Homsey									
ANALYSIS REPORT										

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method	Notes
7th St Freight Sump (S608028-01) Water	Sampled: 24	-Aug-16 12:	12 Rec	eived: 29-Aug-16 11:05			
Oil & Grease	15000	20	mg/L	4	09-Sep-16	1664A	

Wayne & Hott

Approved By California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359

ANIA AGRIC		CALIFORNIA	
	AGRI	CULTURE & ENVIRONMEN'	ГAL
SCIENCE SOLUTIONS		LABORATORY	
SERVICE		2905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307	
The second second		Phone: (209) 581-9280	
TONMENTAL LABORT		Fax: (209) 581-9282	
ATC Group Services LLC	Project Number:	Z054000006	Work Order No.:
1117 Lone Palm Ave., Suite B	Project Name:	Salvation Army	S608028
Modesto, CA 95351	Project Manager:	Jeanne Homsey	

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method	Notes
7th St Freight Sump (S608028-01) Water	Sampled: 2	4-Aug-16 12:	12 Reco	eived: 29-Aug-16 11:05			
Diesel	820000	100000	ug/L	2000	30-Aug-16	EPA 8015Mod	
Surr. Rec.:		1200 %			"	"	

Wayne E Hut

Approved By California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359



Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Analyzed	Method	Notes
7th St Freight Sump (S608028-01) Water	Sampled: 24-	-Aug-16 12:	12 Rec	eived: 29-Aug-16 11	:05		
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline	68	50	ug/L	1	02-Sep-16	8260B	
Benzene	1.4	0.5	н	н		"	
Toluene	ND	0.5	н	"	"		
Xylenes, total	ND	1.0	n	"	Ű.	"	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5	n	u	II	п	
Naphthalene	1.0	1.0	n	n	II	n	
Surr. Rec.:		104 %			"	"	

Wayne E Sutt

Approved By California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359

	SCIENCE SOLUTIONS SERVICE	CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURE & ENVIRONMENT LABORATORY 2905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307	AL
	ROMMENTAL LABORT	Phone: (209) 581-9280 Fax: (209) 581-9282	
I	ATC Group Services LLC	Project Number: Z054000006	Work Order No.:
1	117 Lone Palm Ave., Suite B	Project Name: Salvation Army	S608028
Ν	Modesto, CA 95351	Project Manager: Jeanne Homsey	

ANALYSIS REPORT - Quality Control

California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes	
Batch S600776 - General Prep			K								
Blank (S600776-BLK1)				Prepared	& Analyze	ed: 09/09/	16				
Oil & Grease	ND	5.0	mg/L								
LCS (S600776-BS1)				Prepared	& Analyze	ed: 09/09/1	16				
Hexadecane	33.0		mg/L	50		66	80-120				
LCS Dup (S600776-BSD1)		Prepared & Analyzed: 09/09/16									
Hexadecane	37.5		mg/L	50		75	80-120	13	20		

Wayne E Hott

Approved By California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359

SCIENCE SOLUTIONS SERVICE	CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURE & ENVIRONMENT LABORATORY 2905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307 Phone: (209) 581-9280 Fax: (209) 581-9282	AL
ATC Group Services LLC	Project Number: Z054000006	Work Order No.:
1117 Lone Palm Ave., Suite B	Project Name: Salvation Army	S608028
Modesto, CA 95351	Project Manager: Jeanne Homsey	

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Diesel - Quality Control

California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch S600806 - EPA 3510C										
Blank (S600806-BLK1)	Prepared & Analyzed: 08/30/16									
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	88.0		ug/L	100		88	70-130			
Diesel	ND	50								
LCS (S600806-BS1)	Prepared & Analyzed: 08/30/16									
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	90.0		ug/L	100		90	70-130			
Diesel	236			200		118	80-120			
LCS Dup (S600806-BSD1)	Prepared & Analyzed: 08/30/16									
Surrogate: p-Terphenyl	100		ug/L	100	ł.	100	70-130			
Diesel	238			200		119	80-120	0.8	20	

Wayne Etest

Approved By California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359

SCIENCE SOLUTIONS SERVICE	CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURE & ENVIRONMENTA LABORATORY 2905 Railroad Avenue, Ceres, CA 95307 Phone: (209) 581-9280 Fax: (209) 581-9282	AL
ATC Group Services LLC	Project Number: Z054000006	Work Order No.:
1117 Lone Palm Ave., Suite B	Project Name: Salvation Army	S608028
Modesto, CA 95351	Project Manager: Jeanne Homsey	×.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory

Analyte	Result	Reporting Limit	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Notes
Batch S600734 - EPA 5030B										
Blank (S600734-BLK1)		Prepared & Analyzed: 09/02/16								
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene	51.0		ug/L	50		102	70-130			
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline	ND	50	н							
Benzene	ND	0.5	n							
Toluene	ND	0.5	н							
Xylenes, total	ND	1.0								
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.5	'n							
Naphthalene	ND	1.0	н							
LCS (S600734-BS1)		Prepared & Analyzed: 09/02/16								
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene	50.5		ug/L	50		101	70-130			
Benzene	24.5			25		98	80-120			
LCS (S600734-BS2)				Prepared	& Analyze	ed: 09/02/	16			
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene	51.5		ug/L	50		103	70-130			
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline	998			1000		100	80-120			
LCS Dup (S600734-BSD1)				Prepared	& Analyze	ed: 09/02/	16			
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene	51.0		ug/L	50		102	70-130			
Benzene	25.2		U.	25		101	80-120	3	20	
LCS Dup (S600734-BSD2)				Prepared & Analyzed: 09/02/16						
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene	53.0		ug/L	50		106	70-130			
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline	1060		0	1000		106	80-120	6	20	
Matrix Spike (S600734-MS1)	So	Source: S608028-01		Prepared & Analyzed: 09/02/16			16			
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene	47.5		ug/L	50		95	70-130			
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline	968		0	1000	68.0	90	70-130			
Matrix Spike Dup (S600734-MSD1)	So	Source: S608028-01		Prepared & Analyzed: 09/02/16			16			
Surrogate: Fluorobenzene	49.0		ug/L	50		98	70-130			
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons @ Gasoline	1020			1000	68.0	95	70-130	5	20	

Wayne & Aust

Approved By California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359



Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Wayne E featt

Approved By California Agriculture & Environmental Laboratory, California D.O.H.S. Cert. #2359